Appendix D

User Provided Information



USER QUESTIONNAIRE

AS REQUIRED by ASTM Standard E1527-13 or E 2247-08

Person Completing Questionnaire: Kathy Frosolone

Title / Relation to Site: Integrated Facility Mgr Phone: 585-360-7463
Date: 10/08/15 # Pages Attached:

Site Name: Bank of America - Newfane

Site Address: 2700 Main St., Newfane, NY

Please fill in this form to the best of your ability, explaining any Yes answers in the space provided or on a
separate sheet of paper. Without response to the User Questionnaire, our report would have to note that the
report is incomplete. Please provide response to the User Questionnaire prior to the site reconnaissance.

1.

Environmental Cleanup Liens. ASTM requires the User to check for environmental liens and Activity and
Use Limitations (AULSs) that may be filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state or
local law or to include the review of environmental liens.

Are you aware of any such liens against the subject property? Yes X No U Unknown

Activity and Use Limitations (AULs). These include engineering controls (e.g., slurry walls, caps) and land
use restrictions or institutional controls (e.g., deed restrictions, covenants) that may be in place at the subject
property or filed under federal, tribal, state or local law.

Are you aware of any possible AULs involving the subject property? Yes X No U Unknown

Specialized Knowledge. This involves personal knowledge or experience related to the subject property or
nearby properties. For example, if you are involved in the same line of business as the current or former
occupants of the property or an adjoining property, you may know of any chemicals, oil, degreasers, gasoline,
or other hazardous substances commonly used in that type of business.

Do you have any specialized knowledge that might indicate the past or
present use of such substances on the subject or nearby properties Yes X No O Unknown

Fair Market Value (FMV). A purchase price significantly below FMV may indicate an environmental problem.
Please note that this question does not require an appraisal of the property. If the price is significantly below
FMV, the User should consider whether it might be because contamination may be present at the property.

Is the purchase price significantly below fair market value? UYes UNo X Unknown
Obvious Indicators. This involves past or present spills, stains, releases, cleanups, etc. on or near the site.

Do you know of any obvious indicators of possible contamination on or near the site? dYes xNo
Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? U Yes xNo
Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? UVYes xNo
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE

AS REQUIRED by ASTM Standard E1527-13 or E 2247-08

6. Litigation, Administrative Proceedings or Government Notices.

Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum

products in, on, or from the property? UYes XNo
Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property? UYes X No

Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products?

UYes X No
7. Common Knowledge. Please use a separate sheet if necessary.
a. Describe the past uses of the property: Unknown
b. Describe any specific chemicals that may have been present at the property: Unknown

c. Describe any other information that may help us identify possible contamination:

Additional Information: (Provide herein or indicate attachments)

In 1996-7ish an oil odor was found in the boiler room. Soil samples were taken outside the boiler room
and oil was found in the soil. The soil was remediated, 2 old underground tanks were removed, and a
ventilation fan was placed to air out the foundation which ran several years.

# of separate sheets attached:
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE

AS REQUIRED by ASTM Standard E1527-13 or E 2247-08

Your Signature Date
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Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment
Newfane, NY

Photo No.
1

Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.

Photo No.
2

Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.
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Photo No.
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Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.
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Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.
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Photo No.
5

Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.

Photo No.
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Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.
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Photo No.
7

Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.

Photo No.
8

Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.
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Photo No.
9

Description:

Roof photo provided by CBRE.
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Trammell CrowCompany

10 Fountain Piaza
Buffale, NY 14202
(716) B47-4429 Fax (716) 8474428

July 18, 1997

Modern Landfill, Inc.
4746 Model City Road
Lewiston, NY 14092

RE: Application for Disposal

Seil Contaminated with Virgin #2 Fuel Oil
Fleet Bank, 2700 Main Street, Newfane, NY

To Whom It May Concern:
Please allow this letter to serve as certification that the soil to be disposed of is
contaminated with Virgin #2 fuel oil only, and that there is no other known source or type

of contamination associated with the soil in question.

The Virgin #2 fuel oil contaminated soils were excavated during removal of two former
underground storage tanks that were the obvious source of contamination.

Sincerely,

TRAMMELL CROW COMPANY

Rouslihlyl-

Gary P. Schilegel
Facility Manager

GPS:rmm



S (ABE = Tenk 12 . .
NEW YORK STATE SEPARTAINT OF ENVIRONMINTAL CONSERVATION FOR STATE USF OINLY
DIVISICN QF SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE = BURLAL OF HAZARDDUS WASTE QPERATIONS | 51T% NO APPLICATION NO. | DATL RECEIVEC
50 WOLF ROAL, ALZANY, NEW YORK 12231-40% .
APPLICATION FOR TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL DEPARTMENT ACTION DATE i
P OF AN INDUSTRIAL WASTE STREAM Dhagprosed | Jtisaparaved
R SEE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SILE
1. NAME QOFf PROITCT/FACILITY 2. COUNTY 3. SITE NUMUER
MODERN LANDFILL INC , NIAGARA _ 32M30
3. MAME OF OWNER & ADDRESS (Swect City. State. Zip Code) & TELERHONE NO.
MODERN LANDFILL IN 4746 MODFEL CITY RD, MQDEL CITY. MY (716)754-8226
7. NAME QOF OPERATOR 8. ADDRESS {Strect. City, State, Zip Code) 9, TELEPHONE NO.
RICHARD WASHUTA PLETCHER & FARQLD RD, MODEL CITY. NY |(716)754-8226
10. METHOD QF TREATMERT OR CISPOSAL 14107

SANTTARY LANDFILL — D90

11, COMPAN c ERATING WaSTE l 12 ADDRESS OF_FACILITT GEMERATIN WASTE {Strees. Cory, Stals, Zip Codel
Flijr ?nni( A700 [Pain St [ [ J0Y

13. REFQESENTATIVE OF WASTE GENERATOR 14, MAILING ADDRESS OF REPRESENTATIVE 15.. TELEPHONE MO,

| Nue e e+ Ranne (810%0.350 3 0 — Y j38 VN, =GEusal,
Temovol o teaking undergrourd Strage tonk

; 17 EXPECTED ANNUAL WASTE PRODUCTICN T8, WASTE HAULED IN

: — o TonsfYcar CailonsfYaar E!Drums Dﬂulk Tank DRoll-cfi Cemrainer EOther b LY T'EUC

i 19, WASTE COMPOSITION 19b Physical State 19¢ pM Range

193, Average Persent Solids Ciiquia D sturey Ostudge HSoiid [ cantained Cas to

194 COMPORENTS CONCENTRATION (Dry Weight) UNIT (Chezk onel

: Upper Lower Typical wt% PPM

: 1 a O

ol ey D D
) O O

4 a a

30. 15 AN ANALYSIS OF WASTE AYTACHEQ? 21. WAS AN EF TOXICITY TEST CONGUCTED ON THE WASTE? 22, MATERIAL 15
ﬁvas UNO D‘r’n DNa If “Yes~, attach results Crazamo L-:'NnrrHaznrdaus

23. DETAIL ALL HAZARD AND MUISANCE PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WASTES. List neomasary safcty. handling, treatment.and disposal precautions.

24. WHERE WAS MATERIAL DISPOSED OF PREVIOUSLY?

15. MAME OF WASTE TRANSPORTER 26 ADDRESS (Struet, City, Statz, Zip Catle) 27. NYSDEC PERMIT Na. 28 TELEPHONE NO.

29, CERTIFICATION
{ horeby affirm under penalty of perjury that information prov
betlef, False staturants made hieenin are aunishable as 3 Class A misdemeanor puisuan

ided on thie form and attsched stutements and eshibity is true ta Lthe best of my knowledye and
t 1o Section 110,45 af tha Poaal Law,




GENERATOR WASTE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT

INSTRUCTIONS: The following farm is required for disposal of nonhazardous Industrial/commarcial wastes at Modern
Landfill. Please compiete all sections of this report. Send campleted report along with the analytical, chain of custody and
the Application for Disposal of an Industral Waste Stream (47-19-7) to this office. A separate farm is required for each waste

siream.

GENERATCR INFORMATION:

Generator Name: ﬁ lP ﬁ'}' FYM K
Generating Faciity Address: A 00 ma\]{l%)f' MPU)@”PJ N\/ /410%

Technicel Comact: G]( bl (OPH—\I“ phore: (1lfy) %f& (5277
‘ Phone: (1]b) 847—' LMZW

Altemats Contact: (

INVOICING INFORMATION:

Cantracting Firm: N w 80 W’c' f [ NC/ .
Contact: RL(S’S Sﬂ\fﬂg&,_%ﬁkup&r Phgne: (_’ML) 037—695.&-7

Do you have an existing account with Modem Landfil? /}ﬁ Yes [ ] No )
Billing Address: 3563 CV;-H—PHHB}": H- C!’} » QJL_TL A[\/ }(7[038
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION:
Hauler Narve; mOd erm r7_)]‘5

Contact Person:

l . NYSOEC Permit Ne,

Phene: ( j -

Is Modem Landfill currentdy on your Transporter Permit: [ ] Yes [ ] No

If no, please anclose a Part C Apglication {0 cover this waste stream,

WASTE INFORMATION: :
Common name of waste! __ )| , COﬂ'Iﬂm}ﬂa‘!d U JI‘HL Vl.f ain h@ﬁ'h%ﬁi\ .
,. ol A

Descgﬁﬁn of orocess generating this waste!
) N

£, K.
\

s this weste hazardous under US EPA Guicelines 2 ENYCHR Parta7i (@)? [ 1Yes [ ]No

Indicate the categery which best describes this waste stream.

[ Industrial Waste ] Construction & Demalition Debris
[7] Househald Waste { ] Other {Please Specify)
[ ] Commercial Solid Waste
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PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE

The waste {s at least 20% solid and contalns no free lguld ves T 1 MNe [ ]
The Ftashpolnt of the waste l& >{40 F Yes [ ] Mo [ ]
Mﬂe‘ af the waste 13 between 2.0 and 12.5 Yes [ 1 No [ 1
Ys the waste reactive {Cyanide/Sulfide}? Yes [(] No {1}
?!ls the wasie free of PCBs? Yes T 1 Ne [ ]
Colar Odor: [ ] Steonq [ 1 mnd { ] Neone
TCLP TESTING AND CERTIFICATION
METALS HERBICIDES/PESTICIDES
. | HON-HAZARDCUS - NON-HAZARCOUS
CONSTITUENT LIMIT (meff  |PRESENT NOT PRESENT] CONSTITUENT LT (mg PRESENT NOT PRESENTL
ARSENIC 20 240 16.0 '
TBARIUM 1000 2.4.5TP (SWVEX) 1.0
e ADMILIM 14 SNDRIN 0.02
CHROMIM 5.4 1INDANME a4
L EAD 50 ETHOXYCHL.OR 10.0
ﬁ.(_s_gwm' 8.2 TOXAPHENE 0.5
fSELENLIM 1.0 CHLORDAME 0.03
fSLVER 58 HEPTAGHLOR 9008
ACID EXTRACTABLES BASE NEUT EXTRACTABLES
MNON-HAZARDOLIS NON-HAZARDQUS
CONSTITUENT UMIT (ma) | PRESENT NCY PRESENT] CONSTITUENT LIPATT (ma/D PRESENT MNQT PRESENT
C-LREQSOL 2000 1, 4ACH OROSENZENE 7.8
coSOL ravaf] 2 ADINTROTOLUENE 13
P.CREOSCL 2000 HEXACHL OROBENZENE Q.43 |
{PENTACH OROPHENCL 1000 HEXACHLOROBUTADENE a.5 ]
» 4 S-TRICHLOROPHENCL 4000 _} HEMCHLORCETANE 3
2 4 SIRICHLOROPHENGL © 20 NTROBENZENE 2
FYRICINE 5
VOLATILE ORGANICS
NONHAZARDOUS
| CONSTITUENT UMIT _ {mal PRESEMT NOT PRESENT] CERTIFICATION
1.1-DICHLORCETHYLENE 0.7 ;
ETHYL ETHYL KETONE 2000 [ CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION GONT. AINED WITHIN
FTETRACHLORCETHYLENE 0.7 THIS GENERATOR WASTE CHARACTERIZATION REBORT,
INTL CHLORIDE gg INCLUDING ALL ATTACHED N FORMATION, IS COMPLETE
—— 05 AND ACTUAL AND IS AN ACCURATE REPRES ENTATION OF
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE 08 KNOWN OR SUSPECT EOH ROS NESCRIBED H £t
11 OROBENZENE 1000 | % ﬂ W
o1 cRCFORM 80 | ¥ SIGNATURE: M
L RICHL.OROETHYLENE a5 : 7 oo /
[+ 2 DICHLOROETHANE 0.5 PRINTED NAME! e&r\l p @‘nhﬁm—\ ‘
HAY v,
TITLE: Ff:u;. H—u Manaaer”
o
* COMPANY: ’W—Rm me Cﬂ*___ug_&_
DATE:

Generator Wasle Charactadzaton Repart
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GENERIC APPROVAL

INSTRUCTIONS: The fallowing sections should only. be used if you are dispasing of Virgin
Petroleum Contaminated Solid Waste. Virgin Petroleum material disposal requirements are divided
into two (2) categories, lighter than #2 Fuel Oil and #2 Fuel Oil and Higher. Material resulting from
Underground Storage Tanks (UST) and Tank Bottoms from storage and Crude Qil are also included
in this program. The tables below indicate the minimum testing requirements for the waste stream.
All conditions set forth in the preceding waste characterization report must aise be met and certified

by the generator.

Provide in detail the process or incident producing this waste on your company's
letterhead. Modem Landfill must have the original on file and the letter must clearly state

that this was indeed a virgin product spill or otherwise and the resulting debris/cleanup
material is free of prior residue or spill and free of industrial or chemical contamination.

This letter must also state the type of material spilled, ie. #2 fua! oil, gasoline, mineral

ail, etc.

LIGHTER THAN #2 FUEL OIL
Include all attachments detailed sbave.

{ CONSTITUENT [ PRESENT &ALUE) | NOT PRESENT

TCLP LEAD
TCLP BENZENE
FLASHPOINT

&2 FUEL CIL AND HIGHER
nclude all attachmants detailad above,

CONSTITUENT [ PRESENT (VALUE)} NOT PRESENT "

TCLP BENZENE
FLASHPOINT

CERTIFICATION

| CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS GENERATOR WASTE
CHARACTERIZATION REFPORT, INCLUDING ALL ATTACHED INFORMATION IS COMPLETE-AND
ACTUAL AND IS AN ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF KNOWN OR SUSPECTED HAZARDS

UESCRIBED HEREIN.

;OSIGNATURE MW DATE
PRINTED NAME __| j{l[ \/ /P, S!hlﬂdd TITLE ‘C((\J]iuj W‘Qﬂa\}%&(

Generator Waste Characterization Report Page 4




COPY

NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.
3553 Crittenden R4. Ph. - (716) 937-6527
Crittenden, NY 14038 Fax ~ (716) 937-9360

September 8, 1997

Mr. Sal Calandra
NYSDEC, Region 9
270 Michigan Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Re: Fleet Bank Site
2700 Main St.
Newfane, NY 14108

Dear Sal:

Please find the requested documentation for work performed at the-
above referenced site.

As you know, we recently removed a former 1,000 gallon Heating 0il
UST. Contaminated soil was encountered upon removal of the tank,
and a single truck locad of impacted soil was excavated and disposed
of at Modern Landfill. A copy of landfill disposal documentation
is attached.

Composite samples were drawn from the bottom and each side wall of
the excavation and analyzed by methods 8021 & 8270 as per STARS
guidelines. The attached analytical results demonstrate that all
but the south wall of the excavation are within guidance values.
Petroleum compounds at levels above guidance values were found in
the sample from the south wall of the excavation, which was located
between the former UST and the bank building itself, and could not
be further excavated due to the prospect of undermining the
foundation and/or damaging facilities.

Prior to backfilling the excavation perforated pipe was installed
along the south side of the excavation adjacent to and under the
building, in a small area of ocbviously contaminated soil. The
piping was brought to the surface and a Soil Vapor Extraction
System will be completed this construction season.

Please call if you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

éwigt‘jy J. Weber

NWEC&C, Inc.

cc: Mr. Gary Schlegel,
Trammell Crow, Co.



TICKET : 343157
DARTE IN 1 DB/O4/A7 14:39:14

MODERN CORPORATIONS DATE DUT: OR/04/97 14:S8:07
P.O. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUECK D 1E235-506
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HOULER sMDS MODERN DISROSAL
LEWISTON, NEW YORK GENERATOR: 3422.040

MATURE? & WAY. ENVIROMENTAL
2700 MAIN STREEY
HRULER TICKET : TR4BISEE 000 BILL TQ : 6163.000
MDE MODRDERN DISFOSAL. y
TY: 0800~0000 SO0IL AND OIL CLEANURE . o0
BROBS WEIGHT: 32, 120,
TARE WEIGHT: 35, 520.
NET WEIGHT: S&,600.
- TONE: 8. 30

WEIGHMASTER:
N

To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream{s} indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable waste and has been packaged and transported in accordance with all applicable state and
federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

Additionally, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements

indicated on reverse.

Signature:




]

EXP RES SLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369 ‘

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED:

Phone Lab Director l [ u
FAX

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are: Volatile Organics
Detection Limits* = Scil=ug/kg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L ppb Analysis Method: EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
Sample ID (LAB) 13224
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION NORTH SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP.
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97| 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/23/97
Date Reported 67/23/97|
Results Det Limit~ (PPB)
MTBE < DL(U) 2.8
Benzene < DL(U} 0.9
Toluene < DL{U) 0.9
Ethylbenzene < DL(U) 0.9
m&p-Xylene < DL(U) 1.8
o-Xylene < DL(U) 0.9
Isopropylbenzene < DL(U}) 0.9
n-Propylbenzene < DL({U) 0.9
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < DL(U) 0.9
tert-Butylbenzene < DL(U) 0.9
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <DL{U) .9
sec-Butythenzene&1,3-Dichlorobenzene <DL() 1.8
Esopropyitoluene < DL{U) 0.9
n-Butylbenzene < DL{U) 0.9
Naphthalene < DL(U) 0.9
< DL {U} =compound analyzed but not detected B =analyte found in blank
L =estimated value E= exceed calibration range
Page 1 -
RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM RPT8021B




EXPRESSLAB

PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347

Tel: (800) THE LABS

Tel: (800) 843-5227

FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL. TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

Cust NATURES WAY
Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD.

CRITTENDEN, NY 14038
Attn; R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER
Phone
FAX

PO Number:
Project Number:
Project Cust:

Project Site:
Date FAXED:

FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Lab Director WM ) W

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print

Results shown are:

Detection Limits* = Soil=ug/kg ppb Extraction Method:
*See Individnal Limit Water=ug/L. ppb Analysis Method:
Sample ID (LAB) 13225
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION SOUTH SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP (BLDG)
Matrix SO]L|
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97] 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/23/97
Date Reported 07/23/97

‘ Results  DetLimit* {(PPB)
MTBE 9963.2 984.3
Benzene 309.2 98.4
Toluene 339.2 98.4
Ethylhenzene 6355.7 98.4
m&p-Xylene 10022.4 196.9
0-Xylene 370.8 98.4
Isapropylbenzene 5932.8 98.4
n-Propylbenzene 43454 98.4
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14037.1 98.4
tert-Butyihenzene 2293.5 98.4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 29953E 98.4
sec-Butylbenzene& 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 177374 196.9
Isopropyltoluene 8494.7 98.4
n-Butylbenzene 12221.6 98.4
Naphthalene 28405E 98.4

< DL {U}) =compound analyzed but not detected

L =estimated value

Page 1

B =analyte found in blank

E = exceed calibration range

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

Volatile Organics
EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
EPA 8021 GC PIIVFID

RPTB021B




EXPRESSLAB

PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS

Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

Cust NATURES WAY

Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD.
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038

Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER

Phone
FAX

PO Number:

Project Number:

Project Cust:

Project Site: FLEET BANK/NEWFANE
Date FAXED:

Lab Director Z /VM/ jl } '

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are: Volatile Organics
Detection Limits* = Soil=ug/kg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L ppb Analysis Method: EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
Sample ID (LAB) 13226
Sample ID#1{CUST) EXCAVATION EAST SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COoMP,
Matrix SOILL
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97| 16:00
Date Anaiyzed 07/23/97
Date Reported 07/23/97
Resulis Det Limit* {PPB}
MTBE < DL(U) 9.7
Renzene < DL) 1.0
Toluene < DI(U) 1.0
Ethylbenzene < DL{U) 1.0
m&p-Xylene < DL(U) 1.9
o-Xvylene <DL(U) 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 21.8 1.0
n-Propylhenzene <DL{U) 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < DE(U) 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene < DL(U) 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 27.3 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene&1,3-Dichlorobenzene 102.3 1.9
Isopropyltoluene 99.5 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 9.2 10
Naphthalene 121.7 1.0

< DL {U) =compound analyzed but not detected

L =estimated value

Page 1

B =analyte found in blank
E= exceed calibration range

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM RPT8021B




EXP MS SLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 354-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS ~ Tel: (300) 843-3227 FAX: (716) 534-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED:

Phone 716-937-6527 Lab Director (/ &‘ &/
FAX 716-937-9360 / Z'

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

[

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are: Volatile Organics
Detection Limits* = Soil=ug/kg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L. ppb Analysis Method: EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
Sampie ID (LAB) 13227
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION WEST SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP. (AC)
Matrix SOILl
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/23/97
Date Reported 07/24/97
Resuits Det Limit* {PPB})
MTBE <DL(U) 113
Benzene 1.4 11
‘" Toluene 2.4 1.1
Eihvlhenzene 1.2 L1
m&p-Xylene 2.3 23
o-Xvylene 1.2 11
Isopropylbenzene < DL(U) 1.1
n-Propylbenzene < DL(U) 11
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 1.1
tert-Butylbenzene < DL(U) 11
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 1.3 1.1
sec-Butylbenzene&1,3-Dichlorobenzene < DL(U) 23
Isopropyltoluene 1.2 L1
n-Butyvlbenzene < DL(U) 1.1
Naphthalene 1.4 1.1
< DL (U)=compound analyzed but not detected B =analyte found in blank
L =estimated value E= exceed calibration range
Page 1 -
RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM RPT8021B




EXI) RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 534-3347 Tel: (800) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 TAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14033 Project Cust:
Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED:

Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director | [ W
FAX 716-937-9360 4 /h/

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are: Volatile Organics
Detection Limits* = Soil=ug/kg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L. ppb Analysis Method: EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
Sample ID (LAB) 13228
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION BOTTOM
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP.
Matrix SOIL
Sampied By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97| 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/23/97
Date Reported 07/24/97
Results Det Limit* {PPB)
MTBE < DL(U) 2.8
Benzene < DL{U) 0.9
Toluene 1.2 0.9
Ethylbenzene < DI(U) 09
mé&np-Xylene < DL(U) 1.8
0-Xylene < DL(U) 0.9
Isopropylbenzene < DI(U) 0.9
n-Propylbenzene < DL(U) 0.9
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 0.9
tert-Butylbenzene < DL{U) 0.9
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.4 0.9
sec-Butyibenzene&1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3.3 1.8
Isopropyltoluene 2.7 0.9
n-Butylbenzene 1.6 0.9|
Naphthalene 10.2 0.9
< DL {U)=compound analyzed but not detected B =analyte found in blank
L =estimated value E = exceed calibration range
Page 1
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EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347 Tel: (8300) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716} 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP PAH

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED: .
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director //)n /%’ W

FAX 716-937-9360

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:. PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits* = Water=ug/ml ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method: = EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 13224
Sample ID#1{CUST) EXCAVATION NORTH SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP.
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Reccived 07/21/97| 16:00
Date Analyzed [ 07/24/97 o
Date Reported 07/25/97
Results  Det Limit*
Naphthalene < DL{) 0.01
Acenaphthylene < DL(U) 0.01
Acenaphthene < DL{U) 0.01
Fluorene < DL(U) 0.01
Phenanthrene <DLU) 0.01
Anthracene <DL 0.01
Fluoranthene < DL(U) 0.01
Pyrene < DL() 0.01
Benzo(a)anthracene < DL(U) 0.01
Chrysenc < DL(E) 0.01
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < DL{U) 0.01
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < DL(U) .01
Benzo(a)pyrene < DL{U) 9.01
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < DL(U) 0.01
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < DL{W) 0.01
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < DIL(U) 0.01

J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL
Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




EXPRESSLAB

PO Box 40 35611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347

Tel: (800) THE LABS

Tel: (800) 843-5227

FAX: (716) 554-d114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
1
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP PAH

Cust NATURES WAY

Address 3533 CRITTENDEN RD.
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038

Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER

Phone  716-937-6527

FAX  716-937-9360

PO Number:
Project Number:
Project Cust:
Project Site:
Date FAXED:
Lab Director

FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Wi/ 11

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print

Detection Limits* =
*See Individual Limit
Sample ID (LAB)
Sample ID#1(CUST)
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix

Sampled By

Date Sampled

Date Received

Date Analyzed

Date Reported

Naphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene
Fluorene
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)flucranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene
Dibenz(a,b)anthracene
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene

Water=ug/ml ppm

Results shown are:

PAH COMPOUNDS

Extraction Method: EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid

Analysis Method:

13225

EXCAVATION SOUTH SIDE

COMP (BLDG)

SOIL

TOM WOELFLE

07/15/97

07/21/97

16:00

07/24/97

07/25/97

Results

Det Limit*

0.181

0.01

<DL(D)

0.01

0.007J

0.01

0.010

0.01

0.011

0.01

< DL(U)

0.01

<DL(U)

0.01

<DL(U)

0.01

<DL(O)

0.01

< DL(U)

0.01

<DL(U)

0.01

<DL(U)

0.01

< DL(0)

0.01

< DI(U)

0.01

< DL(U)

0.01

<DL(U)

0.01

J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL

EPA 8270 GC/MS

Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




"EXPRESSLAB

PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347

Tel: (806) THE LABS

Tel: (800) 843-5227

FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP PAH

Cust NATURES WAY

Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD.
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038

Atin; R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER

Phone 716-937-6527

FAX 716-937-9360

PO Number:
Project Number:
Project Cust:
Project Site:
Date FAXED: '
Lab Director

FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

i |4

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Resuits in bold type; Detection Limits in small print

Resulis shown are:  PAH COMPOUNDS

Extraction Method: EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid

Detection Limits*® = Water=ug/ml ppm
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 13226 |
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION EAST SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP.
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97| 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/24/97
Date Reported 07/25/97

Results  Det Limit*
Naphthalene < DL(U) 0.01
Acenaphthylene < DL{U) 0.01
Acenaphthene < DL(U) 0.01
Fluorene < DL(U) 0.01
Phenanthrene < DL{U) 0.01
Anthracene < DL(U) 0.01
Fluoranthene < DL(U) 0.01
Pyrene < DL(U) 0.01
Benzo(a)anthracene < DL(U) 0.01
Chrysene < DL(U) .01
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < DL(U) .01
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < DL(U) .01
Benzo(a)pyrene < DL(U) 0.01
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < DL(U) 0.01
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene < DL(U) .01
Benzo(g,h,i)peryicne < DL(U) 0.01

J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL

Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP PAH

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn;. R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: ~ FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED:

Phone 716-937-6527 Lab Director J
FAX  716-937-9360 ﬂ/\ é’

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits* = Water=ug/ml ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 13227 |
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION WEST SIDE
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP. (AC)
Matrix SOIL |
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97| 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/24/97
Date Reported 07/25/97
Results  Det Limit*
Naphthalene < DL(U) 0.01
Acenaphthylene < DL(U) 0.01
Acenaphthene < DL{U) 0.01
Fluorene < DL{) 0.01
Phenanthrene < DL(U) 0.01
Anthracene < DL{U) 0.01
Flugranthene < DL{U) 0.01
Pyrene < DL(U) 0.01
Benzo(a)anthracene < DL(U) 0.01
Chrysene < DL(U) 0.01
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <DIL(D) 0.01
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < DL(U) 0.01
Benzo(a)pyrene <DL(U) 0.01
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < DL(U) 0.01
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < DL(U) 0.01
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < DL(U) 0.01

J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL
Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




EXPRESSLAB

PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-5347

Tel: (800) THE LABS

Tel: (800) 843-5227

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS

NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - TCLP PAH

Cust NATURES WAY

Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD.
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038

Attn. R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER

Phone  716-937-6527

FAX  716-937-9360

PO Number:
Project Number:
Project Cust:
Project Site:

Date FAXED
Lab Director

FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

ot

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:. PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits* = Water=ug/ml ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3510 Liquid/Liquid
*See Indivichral Limit Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 13228 |
Sample ID#1(CUST) EXCAVATION BOTTOM
Sample ID#2(CUST) COMP.
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By TOM WOELFLE
Date Sampled 07/15/97
Date Received 07/21/97] 16:00
Date Analyzed 07/24/97
Date Reported 07/25/97

Results  Det Limit*
Naphthalene < DL(U) 0.01
Acenaphthylene < DL() 0.01
Acenaphthene < DL(U) 0.01
Fluorene < DI(T) 0.01
Phenanthrenc < DI(U) 0.01
Anthracene <DL 0.01
Fluoranthene < DL(U) 0.01
Pyrene < DL{U) 0.01
Benzo(a)anthracene < DL{) 0.01
Chrysene <DL 0.01
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < DL{U) 0.01
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < DL(T) 0.01
Benzo(a)pyrene < DI(D) 0.01
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < DL(T) 0.01
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < DL(T) 0.01
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < DI(U) 0.01
J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL

Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

FAX: (716) 554-4114




3
I

NY 14507

i

13227

N
S

13924 13925 132PB 13 o
TR R LT e

1L SOILS TESTS

I WORKORKDER I NY # 11369 NJ# 73744 CA # 2035 SC# 91011

[éustomer: NIDECAL INCS | [PoNUMBER:
-, |ADDRESS: ,3R53 Ly, Hendus L - . PROJECT NO:
L CITY: P ' PROJECT CUST: ,
o MISTATE/ZIP: PROJECT SITE: Fleet Bank/Newlzne
" |PHONE: |
FAX: SEND RESULTS: [AFAX OEXPR MAIL
CONTACT: wher™ PHONE RESULTS: O YES ONO
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TESTS REQUIRED
8020 BTEX + MTBE 8270 {Stars) FULL TCLP LIST ANALYSIS REQUIRED
8021 + MTBE 625 TCLP LESS HERBS & PESTS
503.1 PCB'S TCLP VOLATILES
TPH GASOLINE 602 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES
TPH DIESEL 624 8 RCRA METALS (TCLF)
8240 TOX HERBICIDES
8260 (Stars) LEAD ONLY . PESTICIDES
8260 REACTIVITY
'8 RCRA METALS (DIRECT) i 1 YCORROSIVITY (DIESEL)
“ FLASH POINT (GAS OR OIL)
i} ~ SUSPECT: ‘

| SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: .~

| DATE TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION / LOCATION / MATRIX
ﬁLiHj| Ig}((‘avaﬂ(tbn Nocth Side Cowep . UEHEAN

H Bids")
Excavatjon Eagt Side Comp. i
Excavatron West Side Cowp. (AS)

Exceustion [Belfom (omp.
| ]

]

|
T
t
1

it

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

4 of SAMPLES &  #of CONTAINERS &
SAMPLED BY: _— Jom (Meefl
SIGNATURE: “/.

SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: Her )b St e
SIGNATURE: >
/

NAME: NAME: ' =
DATED: C DATE: 7 //gf; 2 TIME: & .77
HOW SENT: QO ﬁ AND CARRY HOW RECD:  OEXP MAIL AND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2147/, 7 FREIGHT IN:  §

NAME 2: LOGGED IN: FLO1197 TIME. Y00
DATED 2: : SAMPLE COND: Sen/fec/ SAMPLE TEMP: S (s
HOW SENT 2: QEXP MAIL QHAND CARRY LAB NOTES: o

White-Lab, Yellow- RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM expwo20doc

Customer, Hard-Lab




New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14203-2999
(716) 851-7220

A
(& ===y
-

John P. Cahill
Commissioner

October 8, 1997

Mr. Gary P. Schlegel
Facility Manager
Trammell Crow Company
NY/FP/1059

10 Fountain Plaza
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Schlegel:

Spill Number 9704439
2700 Main Street
Newfane

Niagara County

On October 2, 1997, Mr. David Drust of the Niagara County Health
Department and | met with your contractor, Mr. Russel Savage of Nature’s Way,
Inc., and you to discuss the above-referenced site. As discussed at the meeting
we require the following:

1. Since confirmatory sample results indicate contamination along the
foundation of the building, borings must be installed at the west
(back) side of the building and on the south (side street} side of the
building. At least one boring should be installed on the west side
and three borings should be installed on the south side. You must
also perform head-space analysis using a PID meter for each boring
depth interval. Borings should be installed to the depth of the final
excavation. |

2, We require boring logs for each installed boring. The logs must
include characterization of soil type, head-space testing results for
each depth interval and any observation of petroleum odors.

3. Analytical testing of the boring samples must be done using EPA
Methods 8021 and 8270 for STARS memo #1 parameters. Samples
chosen for analysis should exhibit the highest PID meter reading. If
the PID meter reading is zero throughout the boring then the bottom
sample should be used for the analysis.



Mr. Gary P. Schlegel
October 8, 1997

Page 2
4, At the time of the meeting, odors were observed inside the building.
Therefore, you must provide ventilation to eliminate these odors.
5. Also, please be informed you may be required to sample the indoor

air and have it analyzed at a ELAP approved laboratory.

Your cooperation is appreciated. If you have any questions, please call me
at (716)851-7220.

Sincerely,

il Fe Al

Salvatore A. Calandra
Environmental Engineer |

SAC:ma

cc:  Mr. Ronald Gwozdek - Niagara County Health Department
Mr. Russel Savage - Nature’s Way Environmental Consultants

and Contractors, Inc.



11/10/87 MON 12:00 FAX 7168378360 NWECEC doz0

EXP MSSLAE PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

m{c_{_ ] !""'““""'"""715) 554-5347 —Tel: @gg""""‘“)_mﬂ TABY Tl (300) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 3344174 |
SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SUIL TESTS
L ___ NEW YORK STAIE LABORATORY #11369
LA B()RATOR‘( REP.RT .510 13
Cust NATURES WAY PO Humher
Address; 3553 CRITTENDEN RD, Project Number
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn. REBAVAGE/GWEDBER Project Site: FLEET B:}.NKJNEWFAN E
Date FAXED: ,
Phone 716-937-6527 Lab Direster u j‘ f
FAX  716-937-9360 (S (i

%AM’LPLE I)FMO RAPH} 'S "'\n msm m s,ULTs

Results in bold tvpe: Deteciion Limits in small print

Detection Limits* > Goil=roagfhg (ppm} Eviraction Method: EPA 3550 SONTCATION
*Bew [ndividual Lima Water=me/L, (pph) Aralysis Method: EPA BQESM GC FID
Sumple 1D (LAB) 13060
Sample 1D #1(CLST) MONITORING WELL #1
1 sample I 32 CUST)
N Abarix CWATER
il Sumpied By DANIEL WIK ™~ |
Bare Samplad " T10/24/97
Dute Recvived 1/ 28/97 8:00
Thate Analyzed I
Thate Reporcted B
Resuliz Det Limit*  {PPR)
LUBE OIL. = DL 0.3
FUEL OIL#2 <pLOy
KERQSENE < DL{L) 420
GASOLINE(Present or nuac) NONE ]
UNENOWN HYDROGCARBON <DL} o
= DL () =compound aralyzed b+ 3o detecied B = analyts foundd in hlank
L = estimated value E= exceed calibration range
| RESUL TS WHEN YOU WANT THEM TPHRPT ’




11710797 MON 11:59 FAX 7189378380 NWECEC ‘ " [ors

14857 148 WORK Muddlesex  NY 14507

14858
i i W e e
MLR;EJ TRONMENTAL SOILS TESIS

—

NY# 11369 NJ £ 73744 CA & 2055 SC# 91011

CUSTOMER: _ECILC T, PO NUMBER: T

ADDRESS: __ (wfewngus {PROJECENO: — .

CITY: Leidowen  ar¥ JPROJECT CUST: : ___ (ory Scheagie/

STATE/ZIP: :|PROJECT SITE:  + _ X2 HARVE /[ fFc

PHONE: 53765 27 : z o s

FAX: . 1 |SEND RESULTS: MFAX " JEXPR MAIL

CONTACT: :?Zs e PHONE RESULTS: Q YES QI NO

) SAMPL E DLMOGRAPHICS AND TESTS REQUIRED
3 8270 (Slury) FULL TCLE 4 LIST ANALYSIS EE I?JIRED

£] wiﬁi EE ﬂ Qr") TCLP LESS JIERTS & PESTS L . < |

5031 PCH'S TCLR VOLATIES ! . ] :

TPII GASOLINE £02 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES .

TPH DIEBLEL 624 § RCRAMETALS (TCLE)

£240 TOX VERBICIDES

£260 (Stars) LEAL ONLY BESTICIDES

£260 REACTIVITY |

8 RCRA METALS {DIRECT) CORROSIVITY (DIESEL)

FLAST! POINT (GAS OR OI_L)

SUSPECT : é{.ﬁ; uz; g,
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: _ |

DATE TIME SAMPLE DESCRJPTIDN {LOCATION / MATRIX

v, I swl 58/
gagz,gg;z?\ I*.G': / S-ﬁl
M@gﬁ |\ 5./ <HZ
2010805 | 5o,/ S#Y

|
| |
2]

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

4 of SAMPLES g # of CONTAINERS &

SAMPLED BY: ,Qym /éi ¥ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: Aa/itd  SHiida .
SIGNATURE: o/ fode % SIGNATURE: W 2 DT i
NAME: / _ NAME: . = .
DATED: s lp 197 TIME T DATIE: Aol gD TME [f7 LS
HOW SENT: QEXP MAIJ \a‘aﬁm:) CARRY HOWRECD:  JEXP MAIL AND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2: Krsa (.. i" g S/ FREIGHTING §

NAME Z: LOGGED IN; s 37T TIME o
DATED 2: TOI ST TIME: /7 -5 SAMPLE COND: wgggg SAMPLE TEMP. 29
HOW SENT 2: JEXP MAIL [IHAND CARRY LABNOTES: .

White-Lab, Yellow- RESULTS WHFN YOU WANT THEM I expwa2{doc

Customer, Hard-Lab .




"*"“lr

" ISPECIAL IN‘STRiJ'CﬁGES:‘""’ S

11/10/07 KON 12:03 FAX 7160570380 . ., NWEC&C @001

RK /o8 Water Stre dddles 1507 !
15@8 HEET MGH aler Street  Middlexex NY 14507

RS 0 0 500-THE LABS . Tel;_I-800-843-5227 FAX 7165544114 ]
R S | SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS
W@M@WER

:f-,f._NY# 11569 NI e374q CA 5205 401011
CUSTOMER. _MMEL €€, Tac. e If*‘o NUMBER: ~ i

1)

—

ADDRESS: 2553 Ceiffendlen Rd. | IpROJECTNO: .
CITY: Coiftenden, NY [903F - |PROJECT CUST. —
STATE/ZIP: | [PROTECT SITE: Flect Bask ,W g
PHONE: ~ {7 mﬁ“w 4535 |
FAX: G83-9340 | |SEND RESULTS; MFAX QEXPR MAIL
CDNTA(,T ;;Z Tornse j’@ L eber ‘| |PHONERESULTS: Q YES O NO
L DEMO(}RAPHI(,‘% AND TEST S REQUEREB

-_:-:__.__ N P STV e ST |
8020 BTEX + MLGL ) FULL TGLP LIST ANALYS!S REQUTRED
#0I1 - MTBE nld TOLP LESS HERDS & PE"ET"%
5031 PLEES TLLP VALATILES

! TPH GASUOLINE afd TCLP SEMLVOLATILES -

CorpH DIESET 024 ERCRAMETALEC H.L.l")
% an TOX HMEREICIDES
#2650 (Soars) LEAD ONLY PESTICIIRE
R260 REAC TIVITY
R RORA METALS (DIRFCTY ,CDRRUbI'\J ITY

FILASH PUINT,.

p— .

DATE TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION / LOC AII()N 7 “ATR]X

;@Ldﬁ ﬁam‘%rmﬁ el # 1

[T — e

CHAIN OF U STODY RE CORI)

# of SAMPLES __# 4 of CONTAINERS _ é’

SAMPLED BY: Mg, WK | SAMPLES RE(:EHW .-/ra. .-w
SIGNATURE: g _iw vy A SIGNATURE:

NAME: B | NAME:

DATED: 10124177 ITME /8 0o DATE D257 T :/ﬁ_ ,ﬁ_srf’

HOW SENT ~ JIEXPMAIL CARRY ~HOWRECD:  UEXPMAIL ARHAND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2 J{AQEL . _ FREIGHTTN: 8 :
NAME Z; _Coret Wekher LOGGED IN: lagi?T TIME. S 00 :
DATED 2. 76 /2% %7 TIME: JO €3 SAMPLE COND: SenleofSAMPLE TEMP: 39

HOW SENT 2. WEXP MAIL BHAND CARRY  LAB NOTES: .

T

Whﬂc-Lu v llow- \ R SULI:; v i J\f YOU WANT THEM expwo20doc

A R
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s | s2.7 S£Y

1171097 MOUN 11:59 FAA [10H3T7HAOU BT A — —

14 14857
.

148
Mlﬁﬂ lllllll [} Hillil Il IlI!I | IIIIIIl Ilillllil I S

CUSTOMER.: /L/ﬁJE Cil. T, e—————— - .

_,‘\DDRESS Ck’#é"fbw : - ¥ S ———
CITY: fﬂiﬁ{ﬁﬂﬂgy LY : e — - ]
PHONE:! 53765 A7 z

CONTACT: _~Fhss_ .

/ e
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHI(C ==
W T
i WA E #2700 (Slars) FI.TT TCLP L B
£l sa1 Mt TCLP LESS HERDS & PESTS

3031 PCH'S TCLE VOILATILES

TPII GASOLINE 602 TCLE SEMI-VOLATILES

TPH IMESLEL 624 4 RORA METALS (TCLE>

2240 TN HERBICIDES

8260 {Stars) . LEAL ONLY PESTICIDES

2260 ' REACTIVITY

£ RCRAMETALE (DIRECT) CORROSIVITY

FLASIT POINT
SUSPECT -

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: _

-

DATE TIME_SAMPLE DESCRIPTION /TOCAT Jews = =

Pl I sul 5B/ .
@@;ﬁ?\ &l SO ? e

g&{z@;{?;! % Sos/ <HT

|
p —

CHAIN OF CUS — = =
# of SAMPLES g # of CON fTNERS a
SAMPLED BY: _ é oo, ELLY Y-\ S — —
SIGNATURE: SICH -
NAME: / N A e — —
DATED: 7 T 177 TIME. - DA~ — e
HOW SENT: OEXP MAIL BHAND CARRY ~HO s
SIGNATURE 2: gc;»;,t_c [ ./ FRE
WAME 2: ' LO« : —
DATED 2. JOITTTTTIME. 17 20 S e e im0
HOW SENT 2: JEXP MAIL @HAND CARRY LA 35— o i i
White-Lab, Yellow- RESULITS WHENYQU _ -
Customer, Hard-Lab . o =




11/10/97 MON 11:51 FAX 7169379360 NWEC&C ig002

NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.
3553 Crittenden Rd. (716) 937-6527
Crittenden, N.Y. 14038 {FAX) 937-9360
{1)

QOctober 31, 1997

Mr. Sal Calandra
NYSDEC, ERegion 9
270 Michigan Ave.
Buffalo, New York 14203-299%99

Mr. Dave Drust
Niagara County Health Dept.

Re: Flaeet Bank (Trammel Crow) Property
2700 Main St.
Newfane, N.Y.
NYSDEC Spill # 9704439

Submission of Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Installation Data;

Dear Szl & Dave,

As you are aware, we have performed the Site Investigation work
(soil borings and analysis) requested in your Oct. 08, 1987 letter.

i As per your request, with the objective of delineating the

' contaminant affected area, and to determine whether expansion of
the SVE remediation system to other areas would be necessary, we

" performed four soil borings at the locations specified, with
continuous split spoon sampling, PID screening of soil samples
collected, and analysis of worst case soils at each boring
location. Soil Boring/Well Logs along with a Site Map showing their
locations are included as Attachment #1. Based on field
observations, and PID screening of soil samples, we determinad that
low level contamination was detectable in Soil Boring Number 3
(East end of South side of Site), and therefore installed =a
monitoring well in that boring, and developed, sampled, and
analyzed groundwater from this location for Petroleum Prodact
Identification. Results of soil and groundwater sample analysis are
ineluded in Attachment #2.

As is shown by the attached boring logs and analytical results, low
level contamination was detected at three Soil Borings, with
exceedances of NYSDEC Guideline values only at Soil Boring #3.
Additional analysis of groundwater from this boring for Petroleum

* Product Identification (DOH 310.13) was unable to identify the type
of petroleum contamination present, apparently due to the very low
contaminant concentrations present. It should be noted that the
contaminant concentrations levels in SB#3, while in excess of STARS
Guidance values, were very low, with total volatiles ragistering
less than 0.4 ppm (well under levels normally required for
consideration of assignment of "inactive! status).
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NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.
3553 Crittenden Rd. (716) 937-6527
Crittenden, N.Y. 14038 (FAX) 937-9360
(2)

Qrctobar 31, 1997

We have installed an SVE blower onto the previously installed SVE
piping in the former tank pit area, and have initiated operation to
accomplish remediation in that affected area. No other or further
remedial work is planned for thig Site at this time.

Please review the enclosed information and respond to Mr. Gary
Sehlegel (copy NWEC&C Inc.) with any comments and/or requirements
for further work, should you have any. As always, your attention to
this matter is greatly appreciated. Please call if you should have

any guestions or comments.

Sincerely,

fh/%a/L/ sselld. Ea ;m;‘.

NWEC&C Inc.
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NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.

3553 Crittenden Rd. {716) 937-6527
Crittenden, N.Y. 14038 (FAX) 937-9360

ATTACHMENT 1
SOIL BORING/MW LO@S & LOCATIONS MAP
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NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS INC.

3553 Crittenden Road
Crittenden, New York 14038
(716) 937-6527

DRILLING LOG

Hole# SB 1
Client: Tramroel Crow Co. Elevation;
Project: Fleet/Newfane '
Location: Newfane, NY
Date:  Started 10/16/97Completed 10/16/97 Driller: Roger Kephart
Sampler: splitspoon Diameter: 2°  Type: stainless steel Hammer Weight; 140 Ibs, Fall

Casing' Diameter: Type:

Water/Mud vsed in drilling no

0 6 dry fine dark brown Sand (orgemics) 1 8111703 I
Ioose dry fine dark brown/light hrown Sagd ~ .
0 13 vmg;rgamts?m coarse mﬁﬂ Gravel 2 14-20-22-27 I
0 11 very loose moist {ine meitled red/brown Sand 3 7-11-13-16 I
6-8 0 20 m?mmdmmnig::dwetﬁneﬁmdukhuwn 4 8-8-4-10 I
8-10 0 15 loass to medinm um;:mmmm 5 12-15.19-22
10-12 0 18 mﬂmmﬁuﬁmﬁh;;dmﬂmmw 6 4=4-13-18
12-14| 0 10 T B e 12y Cleyny Bandcace 7 | 17-1021-32/50
e _ e |

Water Depth: During Drilling 7 Ft
Weather/Remarks: Clear and 70 degrecs

Unles= requested in writing, subsoil saxaples will be discarded after 90 days from the submission of this repart
WemmwmonﬁbﬂﬁyfmimmmmdabyomHsMMdnhmhmm
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NATURE’S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAYL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS INC.

3553 Crittenden Road
Crittenden, New York 14038
(716) 937-6527

DRILLING LOG

Hole# SB2
Clignt; Trammel Crow Co. Elevation:
Project: Fleet/Newfane '
Location: Newfane, NY
Date: Started 10/16/97Completed 10/16/97 Driller: Roger Kephart
Sampler: splitspoon - Diamster: 2°  Type: stainless stesl Hammer Weight: 140 Tbs, Fall
Casing: Diameter: Type:

Water/Mud used in drilling no
% : 18 e EHG s . :
loose dry fine dark brown Sand, trace _
0-2 0 10 hd i submgular Gravel e M
2-4 0 13 very loosa dry finc dark beovn Sand 9 6-8-10-17 I
i
] loose moizl to wet fine light brown Sand, trace fins N
4-6 0 17 i 3 3-6-9-11
6-8 0 20 e acib i€ il S e iy 4 7-12-14-18
' Soft 10 ST Samirwted mottled red/brown CI 2327
8-10 0 8 versofiwo e Clayey 5 19-23-27-32
soft 10 SHiiT setursted mofied red/brown Gl J11-
10-12 0 12 ver s aysy 6 5-6-11-13 l
Joowe finc samratcdangriar to rounded Gravel, 00 2 -
12-14] © 18 e e e, 2 7 7-1421-17 I
- R

‘Water Depth: During Drilling 7 Ft.
Weather/Remarks: Clear.and 70 degrees

Unless requested in writing, subsoil samples will be discarded after 90 days from the sabmission of this repart
We can assume no respunsibility [or mtérprotations made by othurs [rom the dala subsitied
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NATURE’S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS INC.

3553 Crittenden Road
Crittenden, New York 14038
(716) 937-6527

DRILLING LOG

Hole# SB3
Client; Trammel Crow Co, Elevation:
Project: Fleet/Newfane '
Location: Newfane, NY
Date:  Started 10/16/97Completed 10/16/97 Driller: Roger Kephart
Sampler: splitspoon Diameter; 2° Type: stainless steel Hammer Weight: 140 Ihs, Fall
Casing: Diamster; 2°  Type: PVC

Water/Mud nsed in drilling no

I 0-2 0 16 wlmdryﬂmllahthmmﬁand(nm) 1 S 1l-1318

I 74 0 6 | Very loose dry fine Jigit brown Sa0d ) 341513

I 4-6 0 12 m““*mmﬁ"fﬁ““mmmm 3 5-15-12-14
6-8 0 22 vuwmmoimmmﬁ::éig::mmimms'm 4 9-13-17-11
810 | 90 17 ey e 5 14-10-1835
10-12 | 77 13 e ey (an sebsogde o o sl e 6 17512
12-141 0 8 o e e s e, ogets | §-25-30/50

——— . i s—— os——

Water Depth: During Drilling 7 Ft,
Weather/Remarks: Clear and 70 degrees, monitoring well installed at 147,

Unless requested in writing, subsoil samples will be disezrdied after S0 day= from the submission of this report
We can essame no respansibility for intetpretations made by others from the data submitted
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NATURE’S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS INC.

3553 Crittenden Road
Crittenden, New York 14038
(716) 937-6527
DRILLING LOG
Hole # SE 4
Client: Trammel Crow Co. Elevation:

Project: Flect/Newfane '

Location: Newfane, NY

Date: Started 10/16/97Completed 10/16/97 Driller: Roger Kephatt
Sampler: splitspoon Diameter; 2  Type: stainioss stecl Hammer Weight 340 [bs. Fall
Casing: Diameter: Type:

Water/Mud used in drilling 1o
0-2 0 4 mmchyaedaﬂchuwnsmmm) 1 11.8-11-21 J
vary loose dry fime. dack brown light brown Sand 6-10-15-15
2-4 0 11 i 2
5 0 16 scft T stiff moist fine light brovwn Saad 3 7-5-5-12
i 6-8 0 10 saft bo stHff Mot 1o wet light Brown Sandy Clay 4 9-13-16-20 §
8"10 0 8 soft to stiff moist to wet light brown S.andy Clay 5 2‘]-30/50
10_12 0 18 soft io stiff wet fne light brown Sandy Clay 6 14=10-17=22
soft to S aaturated Clayey Sand, trace fins W
1 2‘ 14 0 20 silroundad Gravel 7 6

Water Depth: During Drilling 10 Ft.
Weathet/Remarks: Clear and 70 degrees.

Unless raquested in writing, stbsoil samples will be discarded after 90 days from the submission of this report
‘We can assume no respongibility for interpretations made by others from the dats submitted
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NATURE'S WARY ‘
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.

3553 Crittenden Rd. (716) 937-6527
Crittenden, N.Y. 14038 (FAX) 937-9360

ATTACHMENT 2
SOIL BORING/MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL



11/10/87 MON 11:55 FAX 7169379360 NWEC&C 011

EXP _RESSLA.B PQ) Box 40 5611 Water Streect Middlesex NY 1 43!)7

Tel: (716) 534-3347 Tel: (800) THE LABS Tel: (800) 343-3227 TAX: (710) 5544174

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOII. TESTS

!l

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369 |

| Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:

Address: 3553 CRTTTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIEL
At RUSS Project Site: NEWFANE/FLEET

Date FAXED: . J
e [ e |
I SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS |

Resulls in hold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are: Volatile Organics
Dctection Limits* = Soil=ng/kg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trup
*See Individual Limit Waler=ng/L. pph Analysis Mothod: -EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
Sampie ID (LAB) 148506
Samplc ID#1(CUST) sB1 ;
Sample ID#2(CUST) f
Matrix SOIL 5
Sumpled By JASON KELLY |
Date Sampled 10/16/9
Date Recetved 10/20/97|  8:00
Date Analyzed 10/20/97
Date Reported 10/21/%7
Results Det Liunit* {PPB)
MTBE < DL(U) 4.3
Benzene = DLO0) 0.
Tolocne < DL{l]) 0.9
Ethylbenzens < DL({U) 09
m&p-Xylene < PL(U) 1.8
c-Xylene < DL{U) 0%
Isopropyibenzene < DL() 0.8
n-Propylbenzene < DL{U) 0y
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 1.2 0.
tert-Butylbenzene < DL{U) 0.9
.1 1,2 A-Trimethylbenzene < DL{U) 09
sec-Butytbenzenc&1,3-Bichlorobenzene 1.9 19
Isopropyltoluene 1.2 0.9
n-Butylbenzene < DL(U) 0.9
Naphthalene 1.0 0.9
< DL (U) =compound analyzed but not detectad B =analyte found in blank
L =estimated value . E= exceed calibration range i

Page 1 _ -
. FRESULTS WHIN You;WANT THEM ' ;nmom ] ]l
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EXPRESSLIAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middiesex NY 14507
Ted: (716) 334-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS "Tel: (800) 8433227 FAX: (716) 334-4114
SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LARORATORY #11369
LABORATORY RE - ME
| O O PORT THOD 8021 i
Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number;
CRITYENDEN, NY 14038 . Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIFL
Aitn: RUSS . Project Site: NEWFANE/FLEET
Date FAXED: .
Phone  937-6527 Lab Director |
FAX  937-9360 ' W A’)\
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS
Resuits in beld type: Detcelion Limits in small print Resulls shown are; Volatile Organics
Detection Limits* = Soil=ng/kg ppb Extraction Method; EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
+Soa Individual Limit Water=ug/L ppb Analysis Method: EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
Sample ID (LAB) 14557
Sumple ID#1(CUST) SB2
Sample IDF2(CUST)
-Mtrix SOIL
Sampled By JASON KELLY
Date Saumpled 10/16/%
Date Received 10/20/97]  8:00
Dute Analyzed 10/21/97
Date Reported 10/21/%7
Results DutLimit* {PPB)
MTEE < DL{U) 19
Benzene < DL(T) 0y
Toluene < DL{U) 0.8
Lthyibenzene 1.0 0.8
| m&p-Xylene 17 16
o-Xylene <DL 0.8
Isupropylhenzene < DL(U) a8
n-Propylbcnzenc 1.8 0.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.2 0.8
tert-Butylbemzene < DL(U) 0.8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.8 0.8
sce-Butylbenzened1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.7 1.6
Isopropyitoluene < DL{) 0.8 ;14
n-Butylbenzene <DL 0.8
Nauphthuleoe 0ng .4 |
< DL (U} =compound analyzed but not detected B=analyte found in blank
L =estimated value E= exceed calibration range ‘J|
|

# Page 1
| RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM RPTE0218
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EXPRESSILAB

NWEC&C 013

PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 354=-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS

_'—" -
Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 354-4114

SPECTALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY

REPORT - METHOD 8021

Cust NATURES WAY

Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD.
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038

Attn: RUSS

FPhone 937-6327

FAX 937-9360

PO Number:

Project Number:

Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIEL
Project Site: NEWFANE/FLEET

Date FAXED:
Labh Director

W W

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are: Yolatile Organics
h Detection Limils® = Soil~ug/kg ppb Extraction Msthod: EPA 3030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L. ppb Analysis Method: £PA 8021 GC PID/FLD
Sumple ID (LAB) 14558
Sample TD#I(CUST) SB3
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix SOIL i
Sampled By JASON KELLY "4
Date Sampled 10716797 :
Date Received 10/Z0/971  8:00
Date Analyzed 10/21/97
Date Reported 10/21/97
i Reseuls Dat Limit*  (PPB)
MTBE <DL(U) .4
Benzenc 2427 0.3
| Toluene 23 0.3
Ethylhcazeoc 26.9 e
m&p-Xylene 28,9 1.7
0=Xylene 1335 0.8
Isoprupylbenzene .8 08
n-Propyibenzene 4.1 0.8
1,3,5-Trimcthylbenzenc 82 0.3
teri-Butylbenzene < DL{U) 0.8
1,2,4=-Trimethylhenzene 10,5 0.8
sec-Buivlbenzened 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3.0 1.7
Isopropyltalnens 1.2 0.8
n-Butylbenzene 2.3 0.8
Naphthalene 3.3 0.8

< DL (U} =compound analyzed but not detacted
L =astimated value y
FPage 1
m

| B = analyte found in blank

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

E = exceed calibration range

RPTEO21E
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EXPRESSLAB

Tel: (718) 354-5347

NWEC&C

4014

PO Box 40 3611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 354-4114

Cust NATURES WAY
Address: 3553 CRITTENDEN RD,
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038
“ Attn; RUSS
| Phone 37-6527
FAX 937-9360

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORE STATE LABORATORY #11369

F' LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8021

Ry i

PO Number;
Project Number:
Project Cust:
Project Site:
Date FAXED:
Lab Director

GARY SCHUAGTEL
NEWFANE/FLEET

| ¢

OREEL S {TF ]

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Resuits in bold type; Petection Limits in small print

Resuliz shown are: Volutile Qrganics
Extractiot: Method: EPA 5030 Purze & Trap
Analysis Method: EPA 8021 GC PID/FID
(PPB)

B =analyte found in blank

E~= exceed calibration range

Detection Limits* = Soil=ug/ky ppb
*8ee Individwil Limil Water=ug/l, ppb
Sample 1D (LAB) 1854
Sample ID#1(CUST) 5B4
Sample ID#2(CUST)

! Matrix SOIL
Sampled By JASONKELLY |
Date Sampled 10/16/97
Dute Reecived 10/20/97| &:00
Date Analyzed 10/21/97
Date Repurted 10721797

Results Dot Limit*
MTBE <DL(L) vs
Benzene < DL 0o
Toluene 0.9 0.9
Ethylbenzene < DL(U) 0.9
m&p-Xvlene < DL(U) L7
u-Xylene < DL(L) 0.9
Tsoprupyibenzene < DL 8.9
‘n=Propylbenzene < DL{D) n.o
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.3 0.8
tert-Butylbenzene <DL 0.9
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene < DL 0.9
sec-Butylbenzene&1,3-Dichlorobenzene < DL(1) 1.7
Isopropyltoluenc < DL(L) 0
n-Butylhenzene < DL{) 8.9
Nuphthalene = DL(W) 0.
< DL (U} =compound anzlyzed but nat detected
L = estimated valus
Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM
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EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507 “
" Tel: (716) 354.5347 Tel: (300) THELABS  Tel (500) 8433227 FAX: (717) 3344114 I

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369
LABORATORY REPORT -METHOD 8270
Cust NATURES WAY -PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIEL
Attn: RUSS Project Site: NEWFANE/FLEET
. Date FAXED:
Phone 9376527 Lab Director U/A-\'\
FAX  937-9360
—_——— —_——
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits* = Soil=mg/kg ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3550 SONICATION
*See Individual Limit Anulysis Mcthod:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 14856
Sample IDF1{CUST) &B1
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By JASON KELLY
Date Sampled 10/16/97
Date Received 10720797 08:00
Date Analyzed 10721557
Date Reported 10/22/97

Resufts  Det Limit*
Naphthalene = DL(U) 0.17
Acenaphthylene < DL(U) 0.17
Acenzpbibhene < DL(0) 0.17
Fluorene < DL{) 0.17
Phenanthrenc "< DL{) 0.17
Anthracene < DL(D) 0.17
Fluoranthene <DL(U) 0.17
Pyrene < DL(U) 0.17
Benzo(a)anthracene < DL{O) 0,17
Chrysene < DL{l)) 017
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < DL(0) 0.17
Benzo(k)flusranthene < DL(L) 0.17
Benzo(a)pyrese < DL{L) 0.17
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrenc "< DL(U) 0.17
Dibenz{ah)anthracenc < DL) 0.17
Benzo(g,h,iperylene i < DL(U) 0.17
J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL

Page 1

= “—RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM 1
L ==_=== e ———————————————— =
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- EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507
Tel: (716) 354-3347 Tel: (804) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-522 FAX: (716) 354-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT -METHOD 8270

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIEL
Attn:  RUSS Project Site: =~ NEWFANE/FLEET
_ Date FAXED:
Phone  937-6327 Lab Director /J A] l a)
FAX  937-9360 Al

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits*® = Soil=mg/kg ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3550 SONICATION
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAR) 14857
Sample ID#1(CUST) SB2
Sample ID#Z(CUST) -
Matrix S50IL
Sampled By JASON KELLY
Date Sampled 10/16/47|
Date Received 10/20/47| 08:00
Date Analyzed 10721797
Date Reported 10/22/97
Resmits  Det Limit*
Naphthalene < DL} 0.17
Acensphthylene <O 0.17
Acenaphthenc C=OL]T 017
Fluorene < DL(U) 0.17
Phenanthrene "< DL(U) 0.17
Anihracene < DL(U) 0.17
Fluoranthene < DL(0) 0.17
Pyrene =< DL(U) 0.17
Benzo(a)anthracene "< DL 0.17
Chrysene <DL 017
Benza(h)fluoranthene < DL(LD) 0.17
Benzo(k)fluoranthene “< DL(U) 0.17
Benzo(a)pyrenc "< DL 0.17
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < DL(U) 0.17
Dibenz(a h)anthracene < DL 017
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene < DL(U) 0.17

J=Detected above MDL, but below PQL
‘Page 1
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EXP,R_ESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

e ———— AT T———SM—SSS e —— —4
Tel: (716) 554-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11349

LABORATORY REPORT -METHOD 8270

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number;
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:

CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIEL
Attn:  RUSS Project Site: ~ NEWFANE/FLEET,

. Date FAXED: \
Phone  937-6527 Lab Director ./é\'\ [A.)
FAX  937-9360

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold typs; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits* = Soil=mg/kg ppm Extraction Mcthod: EPA 3550 SONTCATION
*See Individual Limil Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 145838
Sample ID#1(CUST) SB3
Sample TD#2(CUST)
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By JASON KELLY
Date Sampled 10/16/97
Date Recefved 10/20/97| 08:00
Date Analyzed 10/21/97
Date Reported 10/22/97
""Results Dot Limit*
Naphthalenc < DL 0.17
Acenaphthylene < DL(T) 0.17
Acenaphthene "< DL(U) 0.17
Fluarene < DL 0,17
Phenanthrene < DL{0) 017
Anthracene "< DL(U) 0.17
Fluoranthene < DL(U) 0.17
Pyrene < DL} 0.17
Benzo(a)anthracene < DLL) 017
Chryscne < DL(U) 0.17
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < DL{D) 0.17
Benzo(k)fluoranthenc < DL{0) 0.17
Benzo(a)pyrene < DL{) 0.17
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,)pyrene < DLAD 0.17
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene =< DL{U) 0.17
Benzo(g,h,)perylene < DL{) 0.17

J=Detegted above MDL, but belaw PQL
Page 1

—— e = e — e )




11/10/97 MUN 11:98 FAX T16837H3BU NWECKU ULy

I = i — |
EXP R_ESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 1450?
Tel: (716) 554-5347 Tel: (800) THE LABY Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT -METHOD 8270

Cust NATURES WAY -PQ Number:
Address 3533 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:

CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust: GARY SCHUAGIEL
Attn:  RUSS ' Project Site: =~ NEWFANE/FLEET

Date FAXED:
Phone 937-6527 Lab Director W \ '

FAX 9379360

@#m
F[ SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are; PAH COMPOUNDS
Detection Limits* = Soil=mg/kg ppm Extraction Method: EPA 3550 SONICATION
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAE) - 14859
Sample ID#1(CUST) SB4
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix SOIL
Sampled By JASONKELLY |
Date Sampled 10/16/97
Data Reecived 10/20/97] 08:00
Date Analyzed 10/21/97
Date Reported 10/22/97
Resnltz  Det Limit*
Naphthalene < DL} 0.17
Acenaphthylene = DL{E) 0.17
Acenaphthene < DL{U) 0.17
Fluorene = DL} 0.17
Phenanihrene < DDLU} 0.17
_ Anthracene < DL(D) 0.17

Fluoranthene < DL(U) 0.17
Pyrene < DL(U) 0.17
Benzo(a)anthracene <DL 0.17
Chrysene < DL 0.17
Benzo(b)iuoranthene < DL(U) 0.17
Benzo(k)flnoranthene < DL(U) 0,17
Benzo(a)pyrene < DL(Y) 0,17

" indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene <DLOY, - o017
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene < DL{W) 017
Benzo(g,h,D)perylene [ <DL{0} 0.17

J=Delected above MDL, but below PQL




New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 9 “
270 Michigan Avenue, Buffalo, New York, 14203-2999
Phone: (716) 851-7220 « FAX: (716) 851-7226 '

Website: www.dec state.ny.us Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

December 16, 2002

Mr. David Mumm
Trammel Crow Company
10 Fountain Plaza
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Mumm:

Spill Number 9704439
2700 Main Street
Newfane

Niagara County

We have reviewed the site investigation and post-excavation soil sample laboratory
analysis results. The results exceed our soil guidance values. However, since the concentrations
reported in the investigation were low levels and petroleum odors in the building are no longer
being observed, we will not require any further work at this time. The site will have a status of

“inactive”.

Please note that any soils generated during future site excavations must be analyzed to
determine if they exceed the guidance values listed in the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation STARS Memo #1 Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Guidance Policy.
Any excavated soils exceeding those values will have to be remediated or properly disposed in
accordance with all applicable regulations.

Your cooperation is appreciated. If you have any questions, please call me at
(716) 851-7220.

Sincerely,

%ore Z%dl’a’—tét\

Environmental Engineer 1

SAC:sz
ce! Mr. David Drust - Niagara County Health Department



NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.
3553 Crittenden Rd. Ph. - (716) 937-6527
Crittenden, NY 14038 Fax - (716) 937-9360

March 16, 1998

Mr. Sal Calandra
NYSDEC, Region 9 Spills
270 Michigan Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Mr. Dave Drust
Niagara County Health Dept.

Re: Spill 9704439
Fleet Bank (Trammel Crow) Property
2700 Main St., Newfane, Niagara County

Dear Sal and Dave:

Please find the following summary of site activities and attached
copies of Soil Vapor Extraction System (SVES) operational data and
analytical testing results with regard to the above referenced
Spill. Monitoring of the SVES, in the form of sampling and
analytical testing of SVES effluent, as required by vyour
department, was performed on 12/09/97 and 02/03/98. A small noise
reduction enclosure was also added to the system, and periodic
system checks and draining of the dropout tank have been conducted.

The completed SVES Data Sheet demonstrates system compliance with
applicable (Benzene) air discharge limits with at least a 10x
safety factor, thus eliminating any requirement for control
measures. Pursuant to our discussions following receipt of initial
effluent analytical results, which failed to identify
concentrations of Benzene and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons above
method detection limits, the second required sample was analyzed
for Benzene only, which again was not detected. The SVES Data
Sheet calculations were performed using a Benzene concentration of
1,600.0 Micrograms/Cubic Meter (reported Method Detection Limit),
and confirm that control measures are not warranted.

This should complete necessary submissions for the subject site at
this time. Please call if you should have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

Grego:§ J. Weber

cc: Mr Gary Schlegel
Trammel Crow Company



SYES DATA SHEET

to; WM. Sal Calandea NNSDEC , Mr. Dave Drust NCHD
FROM: Aafures Way Enviconmental Gusulbaunts o C;“JM'{TQC"OMI Inc.

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL:
NQTICE OF OPERATION
NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF EMISSION CONTROL, EQUIPMENT

SPILL. NAME: F(eet Rank (Tramme Crow) Propecty
SPILL LOCATION: 27600 e $F
NewPAneLNfafam Gount,, Ny
SPILLER: TTeammel Crous "Company SPILL NUMBER: § 7044329

ADDRESS: /g .Fp.wmtfain flaza PIN NUMBER:

BuFfalo NY (4202

START-UF DATE: f4 1.2/ 97
o dzy yr

ESTIMATED PROIECT DURATION: Z ;f EMomh.slr Years

EMISSION POINT:
2. Emission 1.D. Number: Q0] _
b. Ground Elevation Above Ses Level: _ 330  FT
¢. Stack Heighr: &A@ FT
d. Height Above Nesrest Strucries: é FT
¢, Stack Incide Dimensions: (0, JO[FT
{. Air Exit Temperature; prb)

£
£. Alr Flow-rate: CrM
h. Alr Exi Velocloy: ééhﬁ FL/SEC
Cross-sectional Ares of Suck in FT° X &0

{. Benzens Concentrztion in Alr Iafliyen: € 'I éO0.0 uG/Mmt
<& 4% L LB/HR

J. Digtancs From Bace of Stack to Neavest Os-Site Blég: (A& FT
k. Distnce From Bace of Stack to Nearest Off-Site Bldg: _/@D FT

OPERATION TIME
He 124

Days/Year; 368
% Operation by Season: 28 % Wirger 25% Swummer
25% Spring 25% Fall

PROCESS DESCRIPTION ‘
Soil vapor extraction to remove volatile compounds from petroleum-contaminated soil, and (o discharge

the eompounds 1o the sumosphers,

EMISSION CONTROLS
NOT NEEDED BASED ON ANALYSIS OF PILCT TEST DATA

NOT NEEDED BASED ON ANALYSIS OF OPERATING DATA
DESCRIBED BELOW



SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
(SVES) BENZENE EMISSION LIMITS

STACK AR BENZENE  BENZENE  BENZENE
NEIGHT FLOW EMISSIONS  EMISSIONS EMISSIONS
(FEET) ACPM)  (PPM:Y) _(UG/MB GESMR)

15 0 £.00 26360 0.00484
i 4.00 13180 £1.00494

150 2.66 8787 0.00404

pit ] 2.00 §5%¢ 0.004%4

250 {.60 am 0.004%4

20 50 14,88 49067 0.00819
. 100 744 24535 0.00919

125 < 150 .96 16356 0.00019

200 3.72 12267 0.00919

250 2.98 o814 0.00%19

28 &¢ 24.1¢ 79458 0.01438
el 12.05 3072¢ 001488

150 §.03 26486 001488

200 6.02 198664 [sXc20 381

250 4,82 15892 0.0148¢8

30 56 315.72 117804 6.02208
100 17.46 88903 0.02206

150 11.51 39265 “b.o2206

200 £.03 9482 0.02106

250 7.14 13561 002208

17
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EAH) RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-3347 Tel: (§00) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8260

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn:  R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: ~ FLEET BANK/NEWFANE
Date FAXED: )
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director ‘
FAX  716-937-9360 L{

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  Velatile Organic Analytes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap

Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS

Detection Limits* =
*See Individual Limit

Sample ID (LAB) 15776
Sample ID#1(CUST) SVE SYSTEM
Sample ID#2(CUST) EFFLUENT (AIR)
Matrix AIR
Sampled By DANIEL WIK
Date Sampled 12/09/97
Date Received 12/15/97( 08:00
Date Analyzed 12/17/97
Date Reported 12/19/97

Results ug/m3 B
Benzene < DL(D) 1 BM

<{.24ppm

* DL = Detection Limit Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




AR

EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 534-3347 Tel: (500) THE LABS Tel: (800) §43-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11363

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD TPH

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: ~ FLEET BANK/NEWFANE
Date FAXED:
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director
FAX  716-937-9360

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  Volatile Organic Analytes
Detection Limits® = Soil=ughkg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L. ppb Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS
Sample ID (F.AB) 15776
Sample ID#1(CUST) SVE SYSTEM
Sample ID#2(CUST) LEFFLUENT (AIR) |
Matrix AIR
Sampled By DANIEL WIK
Date Sampled 12/09/97
Date Received 12/15/97| 08:60
Date Analyzed 12/17/97
Date Reported 12/19/977
Results ug/m3

TPH ( Gasoline range) | < DL([J)I 80000 1

< 24ppm

* DL = Detection Limit Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




—

15776
(R

IWNORK
SHEET

PO Box 40
1-800-THE LABS

5611 Water Street  Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: 1-800-843-5227 FAX [-716-554-4114

by SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS

WORKORDER '_ NY # 11369 NJ# 73744 CA # 2055 SC# 91011
T BHCCRENGATT MET X rErH SHES
cusTOMER: ANWECHE, Tac, PO NUMBER:
ADDRESS: 2557 (r fienden KA. PROJECT NO:
CITY: Ceittenden, NY /4038 PROJECT CUST:
STATE/ZIP: | PROJECT SITE: el Bank/Newtane
PHONE: (714)937-L527
FAX: 937-93¢é0 SEND RESULTS: DIFAX [JEXPR MAIL
CONTACT: KA. S’auagg/& Weber PHONE RESULTS: O YES O NO

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TESTS REQUIRED

8020 BTEX + MTBL

8270 (Stars)

FULL TCLP

LIST ANALYSIS REQUIRED

%021 + MTBE 625 TCLP LESS HERBS & PESTS

503.% PCB'S TCLP VOLATILES

TPH GASOLINE 602 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES

TPH DIESEL 624 8 RCRA METALS (TCLP)

8240 TOX HERBICIDES

8260 (Stars) LEAD OKLY PESTICIDES

8260 REACTIVITY

8 RCRAMETALS (DIRECT) CORROSIVITY (DIESEL)
FLASH POINT (GAS OR OIL)

SUSPECT :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

DATE _TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION / LOCATION / MATRIX

et R 28 s ok s g ot e b A Bt aae e

(2997 16:95 ilS Vi _55frf‘€m Etl fuend (Aic)

|
| |
|
!

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

# of SAMPLES /

# of CONTAINERS _/

HOW SENT 2: JEXP MAIL UHAND CARRY LAB NOTES:

SAMPLED BY: arnaél B SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: MM/t S aiie o
SIGNATURE: A : | SIGNATURE: MW :
NAME: ' ’ NAME: i ]

DATED: /218177 TIME: & .04  DATE: /2172157 TIME. /L .70
HOW SENT: OEXP MAIL UH CARRY HOWRECD: 0EXPMAIL JAHAND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2. /Jtee foJ FREIGHT IN:  §

NAME 2: (el Neb ey LOGGED IN: ST 147 TIME:  Pioo
DATED 2: [2//21991 TIME: /3. /5~  SAMPLE COND: Sen{ecf SAMPLE TEMP: _ 3§

White-Lab, Yellow-
Customer, Hard-Lab

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

expwo2doc




EXP RES SLAB PO Box 40 5611 Wazer Srreer M:ddlesax NY 14507

" Tel: 1-800-843.5227 FAX 1.716.554.41 14

Lol 1-716-554-5347  Tel: '1-800 THE LABS
NY STATE LABORATORY #11369 SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS

December 23, 1997

Mr. Russ Savage
Nature’s Way

3553 Crittenden Road
Crittenden, NY 14038

Dear Mr. Savage:

In response to your question as to whether the air sample (SVE System Effluent - Air)
from Fleet Bank in Newfane contained any diesel range organics, {reviewed all the
available analytical data. There was no diesel profile present in the chromatogram from
the volatile analysis. Because this is an air sample, there shouldn’t be any matrix
interference inhibiting the presence of diesel compounds from showing up on this
chromatogram. To support this, a NIST library search was performed with no
compounds present in the diese] range. However, there is a possibility that diesel
compounds may be present at a level which is less than that which can be detected using

an unconcentrated volume of the air.

I hope this may be helpful to you. If you have any further questions, please call me at
1-800-843-5227.

Sincerely,

Asst. Lab Director

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM _




EM) RESSEAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-3347 Tel: (300) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8269

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Atin:  R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site:  FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED:
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director W L

FAX 716-837-9360

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  Volatile Organic Analytes
Detection Limits* = ug/m3 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method: ~ EPA 8268 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 16476
Sample ID#1(CUST) SVE AIR EFFLUENT
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix AIR
Sampled By LONNIE HINES
Date Sampled 02/03/98
Date Received 02/04/98| 08:15
Date Analyzed 02/05/98
Date Reported 02/09/98 }
Results  Det Limit*
Benzene I?DL(U) i 1600.0,

* DL = Detection Limit




H
1

—— T 4 T
WORK PO Box 40 5611 Water Street  Middlesex NY {4507 (

184?8 SHEET .
LT SOUTHELABS 1ol 18005455237 FAX 17163344114 ]

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS

| WU KIXU MER NY # 11369 NJ /# 73744 CA # 2055 SC# 91011
— : e 24 daus o/ w
CUSTOMER: NNE C *C, lnc PO NUMBER: o ’
ADDRESS: 3553 Crffenden FA. PROJECT NO: .
CITY: Ceiftenden, NY /9038 |PROJECT CUST:
STATE/ZIP: PROJECT SITE: Fleet Bgn K/Newstzne
PHONE: (7/6) I21- 6527 '
FAX: 937- 9360 SEND RESULTS: BFAX UEXPR MAIL
CONTACT: K.Savage/Giieber PHONE RESULTS: O YES QNO
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TESTS REQUIRED

503.1° PCB'S TCLP VOLATILES
TPH GASOLINE 602 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES
TPH DIESEL 624 8 RCRA METALS (TCLP)
8240 TOX HERBICIDES
8260 (Stars) LEAD ONLY PESTICIDES-
8260 REACTIVITY
| 8 RCRA METALS (DIRECT) CORROSIVITY * (DIESEL)
FLASH POINT (GASOR OIL)
SUSPECT :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: HoL 0 vat/e Yov Hosa
F}wh éq,,gf, benpan ALo T DETET rtws Litms 75 e
E TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION / LOCATION / MATRIX

8020 BTEX + MTBE 8276 (Stars) FULL TCLP LIST ANALYSIS REQUIRED
8021 + MTBE 625 TCLP LESS HERBS & PESTS é7 p Jo

e i e ot g -

T
E .éZD?ZfszT | SVE Air Eff fnent | X { { { |l }
I [ L
| | | 1
] R
| N
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
#of SAMPLES | #0f CONTAINERS _/ P
SAMPLED BY: Lo~ . Min€s  SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: Wis ﬂ/é/ i
SIGNATURE: === S L. SIGNATURE: %/ e
NAME: . NAME: -
DATED: 2/3/98 TIME: _}: 35 DATE: '7,/]/;{ i
HOW SENT: OIEXP MAIL (QHAND CARRY HOWRECD: OEXP MAIL [MHAND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2: FREIGHT IN:  §
NAME 2: LOGGEDIN: 2/%/9¢ TIME. ¥ /5
DATED 2: /7  TIME: . SAMPLE COND: .Se@lecf SAMPLE TEMP: 3%
HOW SENT 2: QEXP MAIL OHAND CARRY LABNOTES:

White-Lab, Yellow- RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM expwo20doc
Customer, Hard-Lab




NATURE'S WAY
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS & CONTRACTORS, INC.
3553 Crittenden Rd. Ph. - (716) 937-6527
Crittenden, NY 14038 Fax - (716) 937-9360

March 16, 1998

Mr. Sal Calandra
NYSDEC, Region 9 Spills
270 Michigan Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Mr. Dave Drust
Niagara County Health Dept.

Re: Spill 9704439
Fleet Bank (Trammel Crow) Property
2700 Main St., Newfane, Niagara County

Dear Sal and Dave:

Please find the following summary of site activities and attached
copies of Soil Vapor Extraction System (SVES) operational data and
analytical testing results with regard to the above referenced
Spill. Monitoring of the SVES, in the form of sampling and
analytical testing of SVES effluent, as required by vyour
department, was performed on 12/09/97 and 02/03/98. A small noise
reduction enclosure was also added to the system, and periodic
system checks and draining of the dropout tank have been conducted.

The completed SVES Data Sheet demonstrates system compliance with
applicable (Benzene) air discharge limits with at least a 10x
safety factor, thus eliminating any requirement for control
measures. Pursuant to our discussions following receipt of initial
effluent analytical results, which failed to identify
concentrations of Benzene and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons above
method detection limits, the second required sample was analyzed
for Benzene only, which again was not detected. The SVES Data
Sheet calculations were performed using a Benzene concentration of
1,600.0 Micrograms/Cubic Meter (reported Method Detection Limit),
and confirm that control measures are not warranted.

This should complete necessary submissions for the subject site at
this time. Please call if you should have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

Grego:§ J. Weber

cc: Mr Gary Schlegel
Trammel Crow Company



SYES DATA SHEET

to; WM. Sal Calandea NNSDEC , Mr. Dave Drust NCHD
FROM: Aafures Way Enviconmental Gusulbaunts o C;“JM'{TQC"OMI Inc.

REASON FOR SUBMITTAL:
NQTICE OF OPERATION
NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF EMISSION CONTROL, EQUIPMENT

SPILL. NAME: F(eet Rank (Tramme Crow) Propecty
SPILL LOCATION: 27600 e $F
NewPAneLNfafam Gount,, Ny
SPILLER: TTeammel Crous "Company SPILL NUMBER: § 7044329

ADDRESS: /g .Fp.wmtfain flaza PIN NUMBER:

BuFfalo NY (4202

START-UF DATE: f4 1.2/ 97
o dzy yr

ESTIMATED PROIECT DURATION: Z ;f EMomh.slr Years

EMISSION POINT:
2. Emission 1.D. Number: Q0] _
b. Ground Elevation Above Ses Level: _ 330  FT
¢. Stack Heighr: &A@ FT
d. Height Above Nesrest Strucries: é FT
¢, Stack Incide Dimensions: (0, JO[FT
{. Air Exit Temperature; prb)

£
£. Alr Flow-rate: CrM
h. Alr Exi Velocloy: ééhﬁ FL/SEC
Cross-sectional Ares of Suck in FT° X &0

{. Benzens Concentrztion in Alr Iafliyen: € 'I éO0.0 uG/Mmt
<& 4% L LB/HR

J. Digtancs From Bace of Stack to Neavest Os-Site Blég: (A& FT
k. Distnce From Bace of Stack to Nearest Off-Site Bldg: _/@D FT

OPERATION TIME
He 124

Days/Year; 368
% Operation by Season: 28 % Wirger 25% Swummer
25% Spring 25% Fall

PROCESS DESCRIPTION ‘
Soil vapor extraction to remove volatile compounds from petroleum-contaminated soil, and (o discharge

the eompounds 1o the sumosphers,

EMISSION CONTROLS
NOT NEEDED BASED ON ANALYSIS OF PILCT TEST DATA

NOT NEEDED BASED ON ANALYSIS OF OPERATING DATA
DESCRIBED BELOW



SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
(SVES) BENZENE EMISSION LIMITS

STACK AR BENZENE  BENZENE  BENZENE
NEIGHT FLOW EMISSIONS  EMISSIONS EMISSIONS
(FEET) ACPM)  (PPM:Y) _(UG/MB GESMR)

15 0 £.00 26360 0.00484
i 4.00 13180 £1.00494

150 2.66 8787 0.00404

pit ] 2.00 §5%¢ 0.004%4

250 {.60 am 0.004%4

20 50 14,88 49067 0.00819
. 100 744 24535 0.00919

125 < 150 .96 16356 0.00019

200 3.72 12267 0.00919

250 2.98 o814 0.00%19

28 &¢ 24.1¢ 79458 0.01438
el 12.05 3072¢ 001488

150 §.03 26486 001488

200 6.02 198664 [sXc20 381

250 4,82 15892 0.0148¢8

30 56 315.72 117804 6.02208
100 17.46 88903 0.02206

150 11.51 39265 “b.o2206

200 £.03 9482 0.02106

250 7.14 13561 002208

17
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EAH) RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-3347 Tel: (§00) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8260

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn:  R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: ~ FLEET BANK/NEWFANE
Date FAXED: )
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director ‘
FAX  716-937-9360 L{

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  Velatile Organic Analytes
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap

Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS

Detection Limits* =
*See Individual Limit

Sample ID (LAB) 15776
Sample ID#1(CUST) SVE SYSTEM
Sample ID#2(CUST) EFFLUENT (AIR)
Matrix AIR
Sampled By DANIEL WIK
Date Sampled 12/09/97
Date Received 12/15/97( 08:00
Date Analyzed 12/17/97
Date Reported 12/19/97

Results ug/m3 B
Benzene < DL(D) 1 BM

<{.24ppm

* DL = Detection Limit Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM
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EXP RESSLAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 534-3347 Tel: (500) THE LABS Tel: (800) §43-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11363

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD TPH

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Attn: R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site: ~ FLEET BANK/NEWFANE
Date FAXED:
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director
FAX  716-937-9360

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  Volatile Organic Analytes
Detection Limits® = Soil=ughkg ppb Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Water=ug/L. ppb Analysis Method:  EPA 8260 GC/MS
Sample ID (F.AB) 15776
Sample ID#1(CUST) SVE SYSTEM
Sample ID#2(CUST) LEFFLUENT (AIR) |
Matrix AIR
Sampled By DANIEL WIK
Date Sampled 12/09/97
Date Received 12/15/97| 08:60
Date Analyzed 12/17/97
Date Reported 12/19/977
Results ug/m3

TPH ( Gasoline range) | < DL([J)I 80000 1

< 24ppm

* DL = Detection Limit Page 1

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM




—

15776
(R

IWNORK
SHEET

PO Box 40
1-800-THE LABS

5611 Water Street  Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: 1-800-843-5227 FAX [-716-554-4114

by SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS

WORKORDER '_ NY # 11369 NJ# 73744 CA # 2055 SC# 91011
T BHCCRENGATT MET X rErH SHES
cusTOMER: ANWECHE, Tac, PO NUMBER:
ADDRESS: 2557 (r fienden KA. PROJECT NO:
CITY: Ceittenden, NY /4038 PROJECT CUST:
STATE/ZIP: | PROJECT SITE: el Bank/Newtane
PHONE: (714)937-L527
FAX: 937-93¢é0 SEND RESULTS: DIFAX [JEXPR MAIL
CONTACT: KA. S’auagg/& Weber PHONE RESULTS: O YES O NO

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TESTS REQUIRED

8020 BTEX + MTBL

8270 (Stars)

FULL TCLP

LIST ANALYSIS REQUIRED

%021 + MTBE 625 TCLP LESS HERBS & PESTS

503.% PCB'S TCLP VOLATILES

TPH GASOLINE 602 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES

TPH DIESEL 624 8 RCRA METALS (TCLP)

8240 TOX HERBICIDES

8260 (Stars) LEAD OKLY PESTICIDES

8260 REACTIVITY

8 RCRAMETALS (DIRECT) CORROSIVITY (DIESEL)
FLASH POINT (GAS OR OIL)

SUSPECT :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

DATE _TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION / LOCATION / MATRIX

et R 28 s ok s g ot e b A Bt aae e

(2997 16:95 ilS Vi _55frf‘€m Etl fuend (Aic)

|
| |
|
!

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

# of SAMPLES /

# of CONTAINERS _/

HOW SENT 2: JEXP MAIL UHAND CARRY LAB NOTES:

SAMPLED BY: arnaél B SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: MM/t S aiie o
SIGNATURE: A : | SIGNATURE: MW :
NAME: ' ’ NAME: i ]

DATED: /218177 TIME: & .04  DATE: /2172157 TIME. /L .70
HOW SENT: OEXP MAIL UH CARRY HOWRECD: 0EXPMAIL JAHAND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2. /Jtee foJ FREIGHT IN:  §

NAME 2: (el Neb ey LOGGED IN: ST 147 TIME:  Pioo
DATED 2: [2//21991 TIME: /3. /5~  SAMPLE COND: Sen{ecf SAMPLE TEMP: _ 3§

White-Lab, Yellow-
Customer, Hard-Lab

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM

expwo2doc




EXP RES SLAB PO Box 40 5611 Wazer Srreer M:ddlesax NY 14507

" Tel: 1-800-843.5227 FAX 1.716.554.41 14

Lol 1-716-554-5347  Tel: '1-800 THE LABS
NY STATE LABORATORY #11369 SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS

December 23, 1997

Mr. Russ Savage
Nature’s Way

3553 Crittenden Road
Crittenden, NY 14038

Dear Mr. Savage:

In response to your question as to whether the air sample (SVE System Effluent - Air)
from Fleet Bank in Newfane contained any diesel range organics, {reviewed all the
available analytical data. There was no diesel profile present in the chromatogram from
the volatile analysis. Because this is an air sample, there shouldn’t be any matrix
interference inhibiting the presence of diesel compounds from showing up on this
chromatogram. To support this, a NIST library search was performed with no
compounds present in the diese] range. However, there is a possibility that diesel
compounds may be present at a level which is less than that which can be detected using

an unconcentrated volume of the air.

I hope this may be helpful to you. If you have any further questions, please call me at
1-800-843-5227.

Sincerely,

Asst. Lab Director

RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM _




EM) RESSEAB PO Box 40 5611 Water Street Middlesex NY 14507

Tel: (716) 554-3347 Tel: (300) THE LABS Tel: (800) 843-5227 FAX: (716) 554-4114

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL TESTS
NEW YORK STATE LABORATORY #11369

LABORATORY REPORT - METHOD 8269

Cust NATURES WAY PO Number:
Address 3553 CRITTENDEN RD. Project Number:
CRITTENDEN, NY 14038 Project Cust:
Atin:  R.SAVAGE/G.WEBER Project Site:  FLEET BANK/NEWFANE

Date FAXED:
Phone  716-937-6527 Lab Director W L

FAX 716-837-9360

SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TEST RESULTS

Results in bold type; Detection Limits in small print Results shown are:  Volatile Organic Analytes
Detection Limits* = ug/m3 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 Purge & Trap
*See Individual Limit Analysis Method: ~ EPA 8268 GC/MS
Sample ID (LAB) 16476
Sample ID#1(CUST) SVE AIR EFFLUENT
Sample ID#2(CUST)
Matrix AIR
Sampled By LONNIE HINES
Date Sampled 02/03/98
Date Received 02/04/98| 08:15
Date Analyzed 02/05/98
Date Reported 02/09/98 }
Results  Det Limit*
Benzene I?DL(U) i 1600.0,

* DL = Detection Limit




H
1

—— T 4 T
WORK PO Box 40 5611 Water Street  Middlesex NY {4507 (

184?8 SHEET .
LT SOUTHELABS 1ol 18005455237 FAX 17163344114 ]

SPECIALIZING IN ENVIRONMENTAL SOILS TESTS

| WU KIXU MER NY # 11369 NJ /# 73744 CA # 2055 SC# 91011
— : e 24 daus o/ w
CUSTOMER: NNE C *C, lnc PO NUMBER: o ’
ADDRESS: 3553 Crffenden FA. PROJECT NO: .
CITY: Ceiftenden, NY /9038 |PROJECT CUST:
STATE/ZIP: PROJECT SITE: Fleet Bgn K/Newstzne
PHONE: (7/6) I21- 6527 '
FAX: 937- 9360 SEND RESULTS: BFAX UEXPR MAIL
CONTACT: K.Savage/Giieber PHONE RESULTS: O YES QNO
SAMPLE DEMOGRAPHICS AND TESTS REQUIRED

503.1° PCB'S TCLP VOLATILES
TPH GASOLINE 602 TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES
TPH DIESEL 624 8 RCRA METALS (TCLP)
8240 TOX HERBICIDES
8260 (Stars) LEAD ONLY PESTICIDES-
8260 REACTIVITY
| 8 RCRA METALS (DIRECT) CORROSIVITY * (DIESEL)
FLASH POINT (GASOR OIL)
SUSPECT :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: HoL 0 vat/e Yov Hosa
F}wh éq,,gf, benpan ALo T DETET rtws Litms 75 e
E TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION / LOCATION / MATRIX

8020 BTEX + MTBE 8276 (Stars) FULL TCLP LIST ANALYSIS REQUIRED
8021 + MTBE 625 TCLP LESS HERBS & PESTS é7 p Jo

e i e ot g -

T
E .éZD?ZfszT | SVE Air Eff fnent | X { { { |l }
I [ L
| | | 1
] R
| N
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
#of SAMPLES | #0f CONTAINERS _/ P
SAMPLED BY: Lo~ . Min€s  SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: Wis ﬂ/é/ i
SIGNATURE: === S L. SIGNATURE: %/ e
NAME: . NAME: -
DATED: 2/3/98 TIME: _}: 35 DATE: '7,/]/;{ i
HOW SENT: OIEXP MAIL (QHAND CARRY HOWRECD: OEXP MAIL [MHAND CARRY
SIGNATURE 2: FREIGHT IN:  §
NAME 2: LOGGEDIN: 2/%/9¢ TIME. ¥ /5
DATED 2: /7  TIME: . SAMPLE COND: .Se@lecf SAMPLE TEMP: 3%
HOW SENT 2: QEXP MAIL OHAND CARRY LABNOTES:

White-Lab, Yellow- RESULTS WHEN YOU WANT THEM expwo20doc
Customer, Hard-Lab




Appendix E

Qualifications of Environmental
Professionals



Carolyn Hare, EIT

Environmental Engineer 2

Biosketch

Ms. Carolyn S. Hare’s environmental engineering experience has been focused on environmental
permitting and compliance since joining ARCADIS six years ago. Projects and teamwork activities have
focused around general permitting and compliance services, compliance management systems focused
on environmental permitting compliance, and environmental site assessments in several states. Ms. Hare
has had experience with permitting and compliance activities in several states, with a focus on New York,
Pennsylvania, Florida, Louisiana, North Dakota, Ohio, and Maryland. Ms. Hare has also had experience in
the development and maintenance of one-facility to multiple-facility compliance management and asset
systems in Enviance, SAP, and ID|ea. Compliance system activities include environmental permit reviews
(including stormwater pollution prevention plans, spill prevention and countermeasure plans,
NPDES/SPDES wastewater discharge permits, Title V and minor air emissions permits, environmental
resource permits, and permits related to strip mining activities), client tasks and workflow development and
maintenance, and metadata reviews and implementations.

Education
B.S. Environmental Engineering, State University of New York at Buffalo, 2009
Licenses/Registrations/Certifications

DOT/IATA Hazardous Materials Shipping and Transportation Training since 2011

OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) since 2009
OSHA 10-Hour Construction Safety Training since 2008

First Aid CPR AED Trained since 2005

New York State Department of Labor Asbestos Project Air Sampling Technician 2007-2009

New York State Department of Labor Asbestos Safety Training Certificate 2007-2009

Project Experience

Environmental Assessments and Audits

Phase | ESA and Environmental Audits — Manufacturing Facilities

Completed two facility Phase | ESA reports, including the site visit and environmental audit site visit, for
two manufacturing facilities located in Central Pennsylvania. The environmental assessments included a
health and safety audit of current operations and activities at both facilities, and was responsible for
technical support and recordkeeping of provided facility documentation.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessments — Industrial Facilities

Responsible for project portfolio set-ups, EDR ordering and invoicing, PARCEL platform set-up and
reporting writing for 17 industrial manufacturing facilities. Tasks also included staff management and site
coordination, along with additional research and communications with federal, state, and local agencies
regarding the 17 facilities.

Arcadis of New York, Inc.



Carolyn Hare, EIT - Page 2

Phase | Environmental Site Assessments — Manufacturing Facilities

Responsible for project set-ups, EDR ordering and invoicing, PARCEL platform set-up and report writing
for two manufacturing facilities in Western New York. Tasks also included additional research and
communications with outside vendors for additional information regarding the two properties.

Phase | Environmental Assessments — Wind Energy and Utility Facilities

Completed several Phase | environmental site assessments of existing and future wind turbine farms in
Maryland, Pennsylvania, Michigan and Texas. Activities include the write up of the Phase | report,
coordinator of site visit activities, ordering and assessment of EDR reports, and conducted all landowner
interviews adjacent to the properties.

Permitting and Compliance Services

Compliance Management and Engineering Services — Industrial Facility

Data entry, DMR compilations and general engineering services for the facility. Experience ranges from
monthly DMR document submissions to Annual Compliance Certifications, TRI reporting, Tier || Reporting,
Hazardous Waste reporting, and configuration and use of the facility’s compliance management system
(Enviance).

TSCA Chemical Data Reporting Services — Fertilizer Manufacturing Facilities

Completion of Chemical Data Reports (TSCA CDR) for nine fertilizer manufacturing facilities located in
Florida, Louisiana, New Mexico, and Minnesota. Activities included management of and interpretation of
incoming shipment, export, import, and manufacturing volumes of raw and finished products, interpretation
and understanding of the TSCA CDR reporting requirements in regards to the client’s manufacturing
processes, and the compilation of the reports through the U.S. EPA electronic reporting platform for final
submission.

Environmental Engineering Plan Services

Completion and submission of a large chemical manufacturer facility PPC Plan and NPDES Renewal
Application, including the update and completion of the required SPCC plan requirements, secondary
containment calculations and review of facility spill history logs. Additional roles included a 2-day site visit
for storage containment areas and documentation review, updating the current plans, and corresponding
with the client on needs and services.

6 NYCRR Part 360 Permit Application Renewal

Completion and submission of a 6 NYCRR Part 360 renewal application to the NYSDEC for a waste
transfer facility in New York City, NY. Responsibilities included the renewal application update requests
from the NYSDEC, coordination with the client on permit documents and time frames, and the re-
submission of the required drawings and files.

Hazardous Waste Reporting

Provided permitting and reporting assistance to manufacturing facilities in meeting Hazardous Waste
Reporting Requirements. Activities include preparation of TP-550 reports, Annual Hazardous Waste
Status Report, Biennial Status Reports, Hazardous Waste Reduction Plans, and establishment of a
compliance management system for environmental tracking, monitoring, record keeping, and reporting.

Compliance Management Systems

SAP Design and Implementation — Fertilizer Manufacturing Facilities

Permitting and licensure build-outs for several Florida , New Mexico, and Louisiana permit and license
types, such as Drinking Water Licensures and related federal regulations, Dredge & Fill State, County,
Army Corps of Engineers and Federal permitting. Also providing technical support for the client on SAP
Fit Testing of their new environmental compliance system and conducting federal regulation research on
Solid Waste, Radiation, Storage Tanks, and RCRA-driven facility requirements.

Arcadis of New York, Inc.



Carolyn Hare, EIT - Page 3

ID|ea Stormwater and Hazardous Waste Program Management — Bank Facilities

Conducting federal and state regulatory compliance research on Environmental Resource Permits (ERPS),
NPDES permitting requirements and tasks, and general hazardous waste and universal waste compliance
management and related activities. Activities include general oversight of the ID|ea Universal and
Hazardous Waste program, data scrubbing based on regulatory waste and disposal requirements, and
federal, state, and local stormwater permitting research, based on bank operations and needs.

Employment History
Environmental Engineer, ARCADIS of New York, Inc. 2009 to present
Project and Air Asbestos Technician, Stohl Environmental, LLC. 2007 to 2009.

Arcadis of New York, Inc.



Tom Colwell
Project Scientist/Geologist

Biosketch

Mr. Colwell has over twenty five years of professional of expanding responsibilities in project
management; planning and implementing hydrogeologic investigations; planning, installing, and operating
groundwater and soil remediation systems; performing phase |, Il, and Ill facility audits; industrial hygiene;
AHERA asbestos inspections; and asbestos abatement monitoring and oversight.

Twenty five years of experience in multiple disciplines within the environmental field and long term client
relationships have allowed me to provide clients with sound investigative, strategic, and cost effective
recommendations. I've been able to provide value added services to clients through effective project
management, previous experiences, and practical knowledge for most field work activities, first hand
knowledge of effective treatment technologies, practical experiences in regulatory interaction, and
effective report writing to satisfy regulatory scrutiny.

Education
B.S. Geology, University of Northern lowa, 1987

Licenses/Registrations/Certifications

AHERA Certified Asbestos Inspector since 1991

Colorado State Certified Asbestos Inspector

Montana State Certified Asbestos Inspector

Colorado State Certified Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor
NIOSH Certified Asbestos Fiber Counting certified in 1987
Hazardous Waste Site Supervisor since 1993

Project Experience
Facility Audits

Project Manager and Environmental Professional, Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment,
Black Hawk, Colorado

Managed and performed a Phase | ESA including the field inspection of a former wastewater treatment
plant in Black Hawk, Colorado. Performed the Phase | ESA in compliance with ASTM 1527-05 and
provided quick response report development. With the site located within a former mining area, the
Phase | ESA identified the presence of potential recognized environmental conditions (RECs) at the
property. Additionally, developed recommendations and developed a scope of work for a Phase Il ESA to
appropriately address the concerns identified on the property. Based on the findings of the Phase | ESA,
a Phase Il ESA was performed to address identified RECs on the property. Direct Push borings were
identified and sampled for heavy metals, volatiles, as well as chemicals used at the former water
treatment plant. The findings were presented to the client and utilized in their acquisition of the property.

Arcadis U.S., Inc.



Tom Colwell - Page 2

Project Manager, Spill Prevention, Countermeasure, and Control (SPCC) Plan Updates, Cargill
Grain Facilities, Two Nebraska Sites

Managed and performed site reconnaissance, interviews, and regulatory review to develop updated SPCC
Plans for two Cargill Grain facilities in Lincoln and Ord, Nebraska. The updated plans were developed to
satisfy new requirements of 40CFR Part 112. Coordinated the site findings with the Nebraska
Professional Engineer to complete the documents. The Plans were submitted in draft versions for review
by the facility and final plans were submitted to the facility by the required deadlines.

Field Manager, Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) and Asbestos Surveys of
Multiple Sinclair Gas Stations, Colorado

Performed Phase | and Il ESA of multiple Colorado Sinclair Stations to identify recognized environmental
conditions (RECs) as well as identify if the existing UST systems had historically released petroleum into
the subsurface. The Phase | ESA consisted of a site and area reconnaissance of the gas station property.
Additionally, a file review at the Division of Oil and Public Safety (OPS) was performed to identify past
releases, assessment results, remediation activities, and OPS correspondence for the sites. A Phase Il
ESA was performed at the site to identify petroleum impact surrounding the existing UST systems.
Typically, 6 direct push borings were installed at each site surrounding the UST equipment. Borings were
advanced to a depth of 20 feet below grade or groundwater, whichever came first. Soil cores were logged
and screened to identify petroleum impact. Soil samples were collected from the borings and analyzed for
petroleum constituents. Additionally, groundwater grab samples were collected from the borings and
groundwater and analyzed for petroleum constituents. Soil and groundwater samples were delivered to a
laboratory for analysis of selected constituents and a Phase Il ESA report was developed detailing the
findings. An asbestos survey of each Sinclair petroleum station was performed to identify suspect
asbestos-containing material (ACM). The survey was performed followed by sampling of identified
suspect materials. Based on laboratory analytical results, an asbestos survey report was developed
detailing the findings and the estimated costs for abatement of identified ACM.

Field Manager, Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments (ESA), Multiple Maintenance Garage
Facilities, Colorado, New Mexico, and Wyoming

Managed performance of Phase Il ESAs at multiple truck maintenance garages in three states. The
Phase Il ESAs consisted of installation of 7 -22 subsurface direct push technology (DPT) borings in areas
of identified concern. Borings were advanced to a depth of 20 feet below grade or groundwater,
whichever came first. Soil cores were logged and screened to identify solvent or petroleum impact. Soil
samples were collected from the borings and analyzed for solvents and petroleum constituents.
Additionally, groundwater grab samples were collected from the borings and groundwater and analyzed
for solvents and petroleum constituents. Soil and groundwater samples were delivered to a laboratory for
analysis of selected constituents and a Phase Il ESA report was developed detailing the findings.

Project Manager, Commercial Facility Limited Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Inspection,
Old School house, now utilized as office space, Denver, Colorado

Performed a facility inspection to identify pre-dominant suspect asbestos containing materials (ACM) and
suspect lead-based paints (LBP) within the facility. Once the pre-dominant materials were identified,
samples were collected for laboratory analysis of asbestos and LBP. After receiving laboratory analytical
results, a report was developed detailing the finding of the inspection. The report also detailed quantities
of the identified materials as well as estimated costs to abate those materials.

Arcadis U.S., Inc.



Tom Colwell - Page 3

Project Manager, Spill Prevention, Countermeasure and Control (SPCC), Tier 2 Evaluations, and
Noise Monitoring, Hewlett-Packard Facilities in Colorado and Utah.

Performed site and area reconnaissance to identify oil storage for development of SPCCs at multiple
facilities. Identified and coordinated protective equipment for oil storage as well as fueling procedures,
and emergency response actions. Performed Tier 2 evaluations and report development to assist HP
environmental health and safety personnel in compliance with federal, state, and locate requirements.
Performed noise monitoring of a manufacturing facility in Salt Lake City, Utah to quantify noise exposure
to employees.

Project Manager, Phase | Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) at Residential Housing on the
U.S. Air Force Academy, U.S. Air Force Academy, Colorado Springs, Colorado

Performed a site and area reconnaissance, regulatory research, and both facility and regulatory interviews
to identify recognizable environmental conditions (RECs) for parcels of military family housing on the U.S.
Air Force Academy (USAFA). Performed the assessment on a quick turnaround basis to meet deadlines
established by the client. The reports were submitted on time and on budget.

Senior Scientist, Forest City Enterprises Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for U.S.
Air Force Academy Military Construction Project, U.S. Air Force Academy, Colorado Springs,
Colorado

Developed a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for a military family housing demolition and
new housing construction project at the USAFA. Coordinated with the construction manager to gather
information necessary to develop the SWPPP. The plan included best management practices (BMPs),
measures protective of stormwater measures, and detailed practices to also be protective of stormwater
run-off, and endangered species.

Project Manager, Spill Prevention, Countermeasure and Control (SPCC) and Stormwater
Management Plan (SWMP), Sundyne Corporation, Arvada, Colorado.

Performed a site reconnaissance and regulatory review to develop a SPCC and SWMP for Sundyne
Manufacturing facility in Arvada, Colorado. The plans detailed precautions and emergency procedures in
the event of a release. Additionally, the SWMP detailed best management practices (BMPs), methods,
and controls for stormwater and compliance with the facilities general permit.

Project Manager, Performance of Multiple Phase | Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) at
properties for prospective development as Retail Facilities, Multiple Locations, Front Range Area,
Colorado

Managed the performance of a dozen Phase | ESAs of varying properties. Performed the Phase | ESAs in
compliance with ASTM 1527-05 and provided a quick response report development. The Phase | ESAs
identified the presence of potential recognized environmental conditions (REC) at the properties. When a
REC was identified, potential remedies and estimated costs were developed for the REC.

Project Manager, Expedited Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment, Major Retail Property
Management Company, Omaha, Nebraska

On an expedited schedule, performed Phase | and Il property inspection. The project was rushed by a
proposed property transaction. ldentified multiple LUST sites as potential environmental liabilities to the
property. As part of the Phase Il investigation, subsurface testing of soil and groundwater was performed
to determine the condition of the property. Report documentation was developed for the client by the
required deadline.

Arcadis U.S., Inc.



Tom Colwell - Page 4

Industrial Hygiene

Project Manager, Asbestos Facility Inspections and Limited Lead Paint Surveys, Multiple Land
Development Companies, Multiple Locations

Managed and performed multiple facility inspections for asbestos. The inspections entail suspect
asbestos containing material identification, sampling strategy development, representative asbestos
sampling, and survey report development and recommendations. The lead-paint surveys entail
identification of predominant paint materials and sampling of those materials for the presence of lead.

Field Supervisor, Asbhestos Abatement Air Monitoring Projects, Multiple Industrial and Public
School Clients, Multiple lowa cities

Managed asbestos abatement projects as the representative for the local school system. Duties included
personnel and critical barrier containment air monitoring of asbestos abatement projects. Responsibilities
included insuring enclosure integrity of containment, quality control inspections, reviewing methods to
reduce potential fiber release, and insuring worker and public safety during abatement procedures. Once
abatement was complete, final clearance sampling was performed utilizing aggressive methods to clear
an enclosure, before it could be torn down. Also advised contractors of proper removal techniques. As a
NIOSH 7800 certified fiber counter, performed preparation and analysis of collected air samples via the
phase contrast microscopy point counting to determine fiber air concentrations.

Field Technician, AHERA School Building Asbestos Inspections and Audits, Multiple School
Systems, Multiple lowa locations

As an AHERA inspector, conducted primary AHERA School inspections to identify the presence or
absence of asbestos in schools. Additionally, the condition and potential for damage to the identified
asbestos-containing materials (ACM) were evaluated and documented as part of the asbestos survey
report. The inspections were performed using a systematic “top to bottom” inspection to identify suspect
ACM, developing a sampling strategy using random sampling methods, and collection of bulk samples
using techniques to limit fiber release; as detailed in the AHERA requirements.

Publications

Colwell, Tom, E., February 1994. "Don't be in the Dark About Disposal Requirements for Fluorescent
Light Fixtures," "SKYLINES," Journal of Building Office Managers Association (BOMA), Volume 19,
Number 2, pp 12-13,28.

Employment History

Project Scientist, ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 2014 to present

Senior Project Geologist, AMEC, 1989-2014.

Industrial Hygienist, Asbestos Abatement Projects, Chart Services, Des Moines, lowa 1987-1989.

Arcadis U.S., Inc.



